


NUMERICAL INDEX
FUNCTIONAL INDEX
MILITARY
54/74

_ PRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS
MSI/TTL

8000 PRODUCT §
BN SPECIFICATIONS
| ~ BIPOLAR
—~ MEMORY PRODUC

~ECL 1000,/10,000
_ PRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS

LINEAR =%
PRODUCT .
SPECIFICATIONS
MOS

PRODUCT
SPECIFICATIONS
PACKAGE INFO
RELIABILITY INFO
~ INDUSTRY

CROSS-REFERENCE

GUIDE

-




Copyright 1972
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Signetics Corporation reserves the right to make changes in the products contained in this book in
order to improve design or performance and to supply the best possible product.

Signetics Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use of any circuits described herein and
makes no representations that they are free from patent infringement.
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54/7400

Numerical Index and Table of Contents

54/7400 Product Information

$5400/N7400
S5401/N7401
S5402/N7402
S5403/N7403
S$5404/N7404
S5405/N7405
S5406/N7406
S5407/N7407
56408/N7408
S5409/N7409
$5410/N7410
S5411/N7411
S5413/N7413
S5416/N7416
S5417/N7417
$5420/N7420
S5421/N7421
S5426/N7426
S5430/N7430
S5437/N7437
S5438/N7438
S5439/N7439
$5440/N7440
N7441

S6442/N7442
$65443/N7443
S5444/N7444
S$5445/N7445
N7446

N7447

N7448

$5450/N6450
S5451/N7451
§5453/N7453
55454/N7454
S6460

N7460

S5470/N7470
§5472/N7472
S5473/N7473
S5474/N7474
S$5476/N7475
S5476/N7476
S5477/N7477
$5480/N7480
$5483/N7483
S$5485/N7485
55486/N7486
N7488

N7489

§5490/N7490
S5491/N7491
§5492/N7492
S5493/N7493
S5494/N7494

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gate

Quadruple 2-input Positive NAND Gate with Open Collector Output
Quadruple 2-Input Positive NOR Gate

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gate with Open Collector Output
Hex Inverter

Hex Inverter with Open Collector Output

Hex Inverter Buffer/Driver with Open Collector High Voltage Outputs
Hex Buffer/Driver with Open Collector High Voltage Qutputs
Quadruple 2-Input Positive AND Gates

Quad 2-Input AND Gate with Open Collector Qutputs

Triple 3-Input Positive NAND Gate

" Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate

Dual NAND Schmitt Trigger

Hex Inverter Buffer/Driver with Open Collector High Voltage Outputs
Hex Buffer/Driver with Open Collector High Voltage Qutputs
Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gate

Dual 4-Input Positive AND Gate

Quad 2-Input High Voltage Interface NAND Gate

8-Input Positive NAND Gate

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Buffer

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Buffer with Open Collector Output
Quadruple 2-lnput Positive NAND Buffer with Open Collector Qutput
Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Buffer

BCD-To-Decimal Decoder/Driver with Blanking
BCD-To-Decimal Decoder

Excess 3-To-Decimal Decoder

Excess 3-Gray-To-Decimal Decoder

BCD-To-Decimal Decoder/Driver with 30V Output
BCD-To-Seven Segment Decoder/Driver with 30V Output
BCD-To-Seven Segment Decoder/Driver with 15V Output
BCD-To-Seven Segment Decoder/Driver

Expandable Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gates
Expandable Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gates
Expandable 4-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gate

4-Wide 2-lnput AND-OR-Invert Gate

Dual 4-Input Expander

Dual 4-Input Expander

Positive Edge-Triggered J-K Flip-Flops {AND Inputs)

J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops (AND Inputs)

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops

Dual D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops

Quadruple Bistable Latches

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flop with Preset and Clear
Quadruple Bistable Latch

Gated Full Adder

4-Bit Binary Full Adder (Look Ahead Carry)

4-Bit Magnitude Comparators

Quad 2-Input Exclusive OR Gate

256-Bit Read-Only Memory

64-Bit Read/Write Memory (RAM)

Decade Counter

8-Bit Shift Register

Divide-By-Twelve Counter (Divide-By-Two and Divide-By-Six)
4-Bit Binary Counter

4-Bit Shift Register (Parallel-In, Serial-Out)

21
2-2
2-4
2-6
2-8
2-10
212
2-14
2-16
2-18
2-20
2-22
2-24
2-26
2-14
2-16
2-28
2-30
2-32
2-34
2-36
2-36
2-36
2-38
2-40
2-42
2-44
2-46
2-48
2-50
2-50
2-54
2-68
2-58
2-60
2-60
2-62
2-64
2-66
2-68
2-70
2-72
2-75
2-77
2-79
2-81
2-85
2-84
2-88
2-90
2-92
2-94
2-96
2-98
2-100
2-102
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54/7400 (Continued)

$5495/N7495
$5496/N7496
$54100/N74100
$54107/N74107
S54121/N74121
N74122
S54123/N74123
N74141
S54145/N74145
$54150/N74150
§54161/N74151
$54152
$54153/N74153
554154/N74154

$54155/56/N74155/56

S$54157/N74157
S54158/N74168
$54160/N74160
S$64161/N74161
S54162/N74162
S54163/N74163
$54164/N74164
§54165/N74165
S54166/N74166
§54170/N74170
S54175/N74175
$54180/N74180
S54181/N74181
§54182/N74182
554192/N74192
§54193/N74193
S54194/N74194
§54195/N74195
$54198/N74198
$54199/N74199
S$54H00/N74H00
S54HO1/N74H01
S54H04/N74H04
S64H05/N74H05
S54H08/N74H08
S54H10/N74H10
S54H11/N74H11
S54H20/N74H20
S54H21/N74H21
S54H22/N74H22
S54H30/N74H30
S54H40/N74H40
S54H50/N74H50
S54H61/N74H51
S54H52/N74H52
S54H53/N74H53
S54H54/N74H54
S54H55/N74H65
S54H60

N74H60
S54H61/N74H61
S54H62

1-2

4-Bit Universal Shift Registers (Parallel-In, Parallel-Out)

5-Bit Shift-Registers (Parallel-In, Parallel Out)

4-Bit Bistable Latches

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops

Monostable Multivibrator

Retriggerable Monostable Multivibrator with Clear

Dual Retriggerable Monostable Multivibrator with Clear
BCD-To-Decimal Decoder/Driver

BCD-To-Decimal Decoder/Driver with 16V Qutput

16-Line To 1-Line Data Selector /Multiplexer

8-Line To 1-Line Data Selector /Multiplexer

8-Line To 1-Line Data Selector/Multiplexer

Dual 4-Line To 1-Line Data Selector/Multiplexer

4-Line To 16-Line Decoder/Demultiplexer

Dual 2-Line To 4-Line Decoder/Demultiplexer (with Open Collector Output)
Quadruple 2-Input Data Selector/Multiplexer

Quadruple 2-Input Data Selector/Multipiexer

Synchronous Decade Counter

Synchronous 4-Bit Binary Counter

Fully Synchronous Decade Counter

Fully Synchronous 4-Bit Binary Counter

8-Bit Parallel-Out Serial Shift Registers

Parallel-Load 8-Bit Shift Register

8-Bit Shift Register

4x4 Register File

Quadruple D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops

8-Bit Odd/Even Parity Generator/Checker

High-Speed Arithmetic Logic

Look-Ahead Carry Generatar

Synchronous Decade Up/Down Counter with. Preset Inputs
Synchronous 4-Bit Binary Up/Down Counter with Preset Inputs
4-Bit Bidirectional Universal Shift Registers

4-Bit Parallel-Access Shift Register

8-Bit Parallel-In, Parallel-Out, Bidirectional Shift Register

8-Bit Parallel-In, Parallel-Out Shift Register (J-K Inputs to First Stage)
Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gate

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gate with Open Collector Output
Hex Inverter

Hex Inverter with Open Collector Output

Quadruple 2-Input Positive AND Gate

Triple 3-Input Positive NAND Gate

Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gate

Dual 4-Input Positive AND Gate

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gate with Open Collector Output
8-Input Positive NAND Gate

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Buffer

Expandable Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gate

Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gate

Expandable 2-2-2-3-Input AND-OR Gate

Expandable 2-2-2-3-Input AND-OR-{nvert Gate

4-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gate

Expandable 2-Wide 4-Input AND-OR-Invert Gates '
Dual 4-Input Expander (for use with $564H50, S54H53, S54H55 Circuits)
Dual 4-Input Expander (for use with N74H50, N74H53, N74H55 Circuits)
Triple 3-Input Expander (for use with S54H52, N74H52 Circuits)
3-2-2-3-input AND-OR- Expander (for use with S54H50, S54H53,
S54H55 Circuits)

2-104
2-106
2-108
2-110
2-112
2-116
2-116
2-119
2-48

2121
2-123
2-125
2-128
2-130
2-132
2-136
2-136
2-138
2-138
2-138
2-138
2-144
2-147
2-149
2-161
2-155
2-168
2-160
2-164
2-166
2-170
2174
2-176
2-178
2-180
2-183
2-185
2-187
2-189
2-191
2-193
2-195
2-197
2-199
2-201
2-203
2-205
2-206
2-207
2-209
2-211
2211
2-213
2-215
2217
2-219

2-221



54/7400 (Continued)

N74H62
S64H71/N74H71
S54H72/N74H72
S54H73/N74H73
S54H74/N74H74
S54H76/N74H76
S54H101/N74H101
S64H102/N74H102
S§54H103/N74H103
S54H106/N74H106
S54H108/N74H108
§54500/N74500
$64503/N74503
§54504/N74504
S54505/N74S05
§64510/N74S510
$54S11/N74811
S$54515/N74515
§54520/N74S20
$54522/N74S22
S54S40/N74S40
$54564/N74564
$54565/N74565
S$54574/N74574
S545112/N745112
$64S113/N74S5113
S54S114/N745114

5§545133/N745133
$545134/N745134
§5645140/N74S140
S$5645151/N745161
§5451563/N745153
S54S157/N745157
§545158/N745158
S§545174/N745174
S545175/N74S175
S§545181/N745181
S545194/N745194
§545195/N745195
S$545251/N745251
S$545257/N745257

§545268/N74S258

54/74174
MSI 8000/TTL

3-2-2-3-Input Expander (for use with N74H50, N74H53, N74H55 Circuits)
J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flop (AND-OR Inputs)

J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flop (AND Inputs)

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flop

Dual D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flop with Preset and Clear

J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop with AND-OR Inputs (50MHz)
J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops with AND Inputs (50MHz)
Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop (50MHz)

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop (60MHz) with Preset and Clear
Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop (60MHz)

Quadruple 2-Iinput Positive NAND Gate

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gate with Open Collector Qutput
Hex Inverter

Hex Inverter with Open Collector Qutput

Triple 3-Input Positive NAND Gate

Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate

Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate with Open Collector Output

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gate

Dual 4-Inpit Positive NAND Gate with Open Collector Output

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Buffers

4-2-3-2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gates

4-2-3-2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gates with Open Collector Output

Dual D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (80MHz) with Preset
Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (80MHz) with Common
Clock and Common Clear

13-Input NAND Gate

12-Input NAND Gate with Tri-State Outputs

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Line Drivers

8-Input Data Selectors/Multiplexers

Dual 4-Line To 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers

Quadruple 2-Line To 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers (Non-Inverting)
Quadruple 2-Line To 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers {Inverting)
Hex D-Type Flip-Flops with Clear

Quadruple D-Type Flip-Flops with Clear

Arithmetic Logic Units/Function Generators

4-Bit Bidirectional Universal Shift Registers

4-Bit Parallel-Access Shift Registers

8-Input Data Selectors/Multiplexers with Tri-State Outputs

Quadruple 2-Line To 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers with Tri-State
Outputs {Non-lnverting)

Quadruple 2-Line To 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers with Tri-State
Qutputs (Inverting)

Hex D-Type Flip Flop with Clear (Product Available)

MSI 8000/TTL Product And Ordering Information

8200
8201
8202
8203
8230
8231
8232
8233
8234

Dual 5-Bit Buffer Register

Dual 5-Bit Buffer Register with D Complement
10-Bit Buffer Register

10-Bit Buffer Register with D Complement
8-Input Digital Multiplexer

8-Input Digital Multiplexer

8-Input Digital Multiplexer

2-Input 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer

2-Input 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer

2-223
2-225
2-227
2.229
2-231
2.233
2:235
2-237
2-239
2-241
2-244
2-247
2-247
2-249
2-249
2-251
2.253
2253
2-254
2-256
2.258
2.260
2-260
2-262
2-264
2-266

2-266
2-268
2-269
2-258
2-270
2-273
2-276
2-276
2-278
2-278
2-281
2-284
2-287
2-270

2-290

2-290

31

3-16
3-16
3-16
3-16
3-22
3-22
3-22
3-26
3-26
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MSI 8000/TTL (Continued)

8235
8241

8242
8243
8250
8251

8252
8260
8261

8262
8263
8264
8266
8267
8268
8269
8270
8271

8273
8274
8275
8276
8277
8280
8281

8284
8285
8288
8290
8291

8292
8293
8TO1
8T04
8T05
8T06
8T09
8T10
8T13
8T14
8T15
8T16
8T20
8T22
8T23
8724
8T25
8T26

2-Input 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer

Quad Exclusive-OR

Quad Exclusive-NOR

8-Bit Position Scaler

Binary-To-Octal Decoder
BCD-To-Decimal Decoder
BCD-To-Decimal Decoder

Arithmetic Logic Element

Fast Carry Extender

9-Bit Parity Generator and Checker
3-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
3-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
2-input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
Gated Full Adder

4-Bit Comparator

4-Bit Shift Register

4-Bit Shift Register

10-Bit Serial-In, Parallel-Out Shift Register
10-Bit Parallel-In, Serial-Out Shift Register
Quad Bistable Latch

8-Bit Shift Register

Dual 8-Bit Shift Register

Presettable Decade Counter

Presettable Binary Counter

Binary Up/Down Counter

Decade Up/Down Counter
Divide-By-Twelve Counter

Presettable High Speed Decade Counter
Presettable High Speed Binary Counter
Presettable Low Power Decade Counter
Presettable Low Power Binary Counter
*Nixie Decoder/Driver

Seven Segment Decoder Display Driver (Active Low Qutputs)
Seven Segment Decoder Display Driver (Active High Outputs)
Seven Segment Decoder/Display Driver {Active High Outputs)

Quad Bus Driver (Tri-State Outputs)

Quad D-Type Bus Flip-Flop (Tri-State Outputs)

Dual Line Driver
Triple Line Receiver/Schmitt Trigger
Dual Communications EIA/MIL Line Driver

Dual Communications EIA/MIL Line Receiver
Bidirectional Monostable Multivibrator (Differential Input)

Retriggerable Monostable Multivibrator
Dual Line Driver for {BM 360/370 Interface

Triple Line Receiver for IBM 360/370 Interface
Dual MOS Sense Amplifier with Latch (Tri-State Outputs)
Quad Bus Driver/Receiver (Tri-State QOutputs)

SCHOTTKY 828 MSI INFORMATION

82530
82831
82832
82833
82534

8-Input Digital Multiplexer
8-Input Digital Multiplexer
8-Input Digital Multiplexer
2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer

* Nixie is a Burroughs Company trademark

14

3-26
3-31
3-31
3-35
339
3-39
3-39
3-43
3-49
3-53
3-57
3-57
3-63
3-63
3-67
3-71
3-73
3-73
3-79
3-80
3-82
3-85
3-88
3-90
3-90
3-96
3-96
3-100
3-106
3-106
3112
3-112
3-118
3120
3124
3128
3132
3-136
3-140
3-143
3-147
3-150
3-154
3-159
3-161
3-165
3-169
3-173

3-177

3-178
3-180
3-180
3-181
3-181



SCHOTTKY 82S MSI INFORMATION (Continued)

82541
82542
82S50
825562
82562
82566
82567
82870
82571
82590
82591
82582/83

BIPOLAR MEMORY

8204
8205
8220
8223
8224
8225
8228
82506
82507
82516
82517
82521
82523
82526
82529
825123

Quad Exclusive-OR Element

4-Bit Quad Exclusive-NOR

Binary-to-Octal Decoder

BCD-to-Decimal Decoder

9-Bit Parity Generator and Checker

2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer

2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer

4-Bit Shift Register

4-Bit Shift Register

Presettable Very High Speed Decade Counter
Presettable Very High Speed Binary Counter
BCD Arithmetic Unit/BCD Adder

2048-Bit Bipolar ROM (2566x8)

4096-Bit Bipolar ROM (612x8)

8-Bit Content Addressable Memory (4x2 CAM)

256-Bit Bipolar Field-Programmable ROM (32x8 PROM)

256-Bit Bipolar ROM (32x8)

64-Bit Bipolar Scratch Pad Memory (16x4 RAM)

4096-Bit Bipolar ROM (1024x4)

256-Bit Bipolar RAM (256x1 RAM Tri-State)

256-Bit Bipolar RAM (256x1 RAM Open Collector)

256-Bit Bipolar RAM (256x1 RAM Tri-State)

256-Bit Bipolar RAM (256x1 RAM Open Collector)

64-Bit Bipolar High Speed Write-While-Read RAM (32x2)

256-Bit Bipolar Programmable ROM (32x8 PROM Open Collector)
1024-Bit Bipolar Programmable ROM (256x4 PROM Open Collector)
1024-Bit Bipolar Programmable ROM (256x4 PROM Tri-State Outputs)
256-Bit Bipolar Programmable ROM (32x8 PROM Tri-State)

Bipolar Memory Ordering Information

ECL 1,000/10,000

ECL 1,000/10,000 Product Information

1004

1005

1006

1010
1011

1012
1013
1014
1015
1016
1017
1024
1025
1027
1033
1039
1068
10100
10101

Dual 4-Input Gate (2 OR Outputs with Pulldowns/ 2 NOR Qutputs
with Pulldowns)

Dual 4-Input Gate (2 OR Outputs with Pulldowns/ 2 NOR Outputs
without Pulidowns)

Dual 4-input Gate (2 OR Outputs with Pulldowns/ 2 NOR Outputs
without Pulldowns)

Quad 2-Input Gate (4 NOR Outputs with Pulldowns)

Quad 2-Input Gate (2 NOR Outputs with Pulldowns/ 2 NOR Qutputs
without Pulldowns)

Quad 2-Input Gate (4 NOR Outputs without Pulldowns)

AC Coupled J-K Flip-Flop (85 MHz Typ.)

Dual R-S Flip-Flop (Positive Clock)

Dual R-§ Flip-Flop (Negative Clock)

Dual R-S Flip Flop (Single Rail) (D-Type)

Dual Level Translator (TTL/DTL to ECL)

Dual 2-Input Expandable Gate

Dual 4-5-Input Expander

AC Coupled J-K Flip-Flop (120 MHz Typ.)

Dual R-S Flip-Flop (Single Rail, Negative Clock)

Quad Level Translator (ECL to TTL/DTL)

Quad ECL to TTL Translator

Quad 3-Input NOR Gate

Quad 2-Input OR/NOR Gate (Complementary Outputs)

3-183
3-185
3-186
3-186
3-188
3-190
3-190
3-192
3-192
3-193
3-193
3-198

4-1
41

4-3

4.8

411
4-15
4-18
4-20
4-20
4-22
4-22
4-24
4-27
4-30
4-30
4-27
4-34

5-1

5-2

5-2
5-2

5-2
5-2
5-2
5-2
5-2
5-2
5-2
5-2
5-2
5-2
5-2
5-2
5-13
5-25
5-26

1-5




ECL 1,000/10,000 (Continued)

10102
10105
10106
10107
10109
10110
10111

10112
10113
10115
10116
10117
10118
10119
10121
10124
10125
10130
10131

10132
10133
10134
10136
10137
10141
10160
10161
10162
10164
10170
10171

10172
10173
10174
10181
10210
10211
10212

LINEAR

Linear Product Information
501
510
511
515
516
526
527
529
531
PA239
536
540
550
555
560
561

1-6

Quad 2-Input NOR Gate

Triple 2-3-2 OR/NOR Gate

Triple 4-3-3 NOR Gate

Triple Exclusive OR/NOR Gate

Dual 4-5-Input OR/NOR Gate

Dual 3-Input 3-Output OR Gate

Dual 3-Input 3-Output NOR Gate

Dual 3-Input 1 OR/2 NOR Output Gate

Quad Exclusive OR (with Enable)

Quad Differential Line Receiver

Triple Differential OR/NOR Line Receiver

2-Wide 2, 3-Input OR-AND/OR-AND-INVERT Gate

Dual 2-Wide 3, 3-Input OR-AND Gate

4-Wide 4, 3, 3, 3-Input OR-AND Gate Dual

4-Wide 3, 3, 3, 3-Input OR-AND/OR-AND-INVERT Gate
Quad Differential Line Driver/Quad TTL to ECL Translator
Quad Differential Line Receiver/Quad ECL to TTL Translator
Dual D-Type Latch

Dual D-Type Master-Slave Flip-Flop

Dual Multiplexer-Latch (with Reset)

Quad D-Type Latch (with Gated Outputs)

Dual Multiplexer-Latch (with Independent Selects)
Universal Hexadecimal Counter

Universal Decimal Counter

4-Bit Universal Shift Register

12-Bit Parity Checker-Generator Circuit

1 of 8 Demultiplexer/Decoder (Selected Qutput is Low)

1 of 8 Demultiplexer/Decoder {Selected Qutput is High)

8 Line to 1 Line Multiplexer (with Enable)

9-Bit Parity Circuit (with 2 Carry Inputs)

Dual 1 of 4 Demultiplexer/Decoder (Selected Output is Low)
Dual 1 of 4 Demultiplexer/Decoder (Selected Qutput is High)
Quad 2 to 1 Multiplexer-Latch

Dual 4 Line to 1 Line Multiplexer (with Enable)

4-Bit Arithmetic Logic Unit/Function Generator

Dual 3-Input Triple OR Output High Performance Gate

Dual 3-Input Triple NOR Output High Performance Gate

Dual 3-Input Two NOR/One OR Output High Performance Gate

Video Amplifier

Dual Differential Amplifier

Dual Differential Amplifier
Differential Amplifier
Operational Amplifier

Analog Voltage Comparator

High Speed Voltage Comparator
High Speed Voltage Comparator
High Slew Rate Operational Amplifier
Dual Low Noise Preamplifier
FET Input Operational Amplifier
Power Driver

Precision Voltage Regulator
Timer

Phase Lockgd Loop

Phase Locked Loop

5-28
5-30
5-32
5-34
5-36
5-38
5-40
5-42
5-44
5-46
5-48
5-50
5-52
5.54
5-56
5-58
5.59
5-60
5-63
5-67
5-69
5-71
5-73
5-73
5.74
5-76
5-76
5.78
5-80
5-82
5-83
5-85
5.87
5.89
5.91
5-04
5.94
5.94

6-1

6-3

6-b

6-7

6-9

6-12
6-14
6-16
6-20
6-24
6-30
6-32
6-36
6-44
6-49
6-56
6-61



LINEAR (Continued)

562

565

566

567

592
uMA709
uA710
HA711
uA723
uA733
HA740
uA741
uA747
uA748
ULN2111
5070/71/72
5070
65071
5072
5556
5558
5596
SN7520
SN7521
SN7522
SN7523
SN7524
SN7525
75450
75451
DM8880
LM101A
LM101
LM107
LM109
LM201A
LM201
LM207
LM209
LM301A
LM307
LM309
Definition of Terms

MOS

MOS Product Information
1103

1103-1

2000
2010
2400
2441
2451
2461
2462 %
2501

Phase Locked Loop

Phase Locked Loop

Function Generator

Tone Decoder Phase Locked Loop
Video Amplifier

Operational Amplifier

Differential Voltage Comparator

Dual Voltage Comparator

Precision Voltage Regulator

Differential Video Amplifier

FET Input Operational Amplifier

High Performance Operational Amplifier
Dual Operational Amplifier

High Performance Operational Amplifier
FM Detector and Limiter

Television Chroma System

Chroma Signal Processor

Chroma Amplifier

Chroma Demodulator

Internally Compensated Operational Amplifier
Dual Operational Amplifier

Balanced Modulator-Demodulator

Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
Dual Peripheral Driver

Dual Peripheral Driver

High Voltage 7-Segment Decoder/Driver
High Performance Operational Amplifier
High Performance Amplifier

General Purpose Operational Amplifier
Five Volt Regulator

High Performance Operational Amplifier
High Performance Amplifier

General Purpose Operational Amplifier
Five Volt Regulator

High Performance QOperational Amplifier
General Purpose Operational Amplifier
Five Volt'Regulator

Fully Decoded Random Access 1024-Bit Dynamic Memory
(300ns Access Time)

Fully Decoded Random Access 1024-Bit Dynamic Memory
(150ns Access Time)

Dual Static Shift Registers

Dual 100-Bit Static Shift Register DC To 3MHz

Fully Decoded 1024 and 2048 Static Read Only Memories

Fully Decoded 1024 Static Read-Only Memory (256x4)

Fully Decoded 1024 Static Read-Only Memory (128x8) (256x4)
Fully Decoded 2048 Static Read-Only Memory (256x8) (512x4)
Fully Decoded 2048 Static Read-Only Memory (512x4)

Fully Decoded 256x 1 Static Random Access Memory

6-66
6-72
6-77
6-81
6-91
6-97
6-99
6-101
6-103
6-108
6-113
6-115
6-119
6-124
6-128
6-134
6-136
6-138
6-140
6-142
6-145
6-147
6-149
6-149
6-149
6-149
6-149
6-149
6-157
6-159
6-161
6-164
6-169
6-175
6-179
6-164
6-169
6-175
6-179
6-164
6-175
6-179
6-183

7-1

7-21
7-26
7-29
7-32
7-39
7-39
7-39
7-39
7-45

1-7



MOS (Continued)

25L01 Fully Decoded 256x 1 Static Random Access Memory (Low Power)
2502 Quad 256-Bit Capacity Multiplexed Dynamic Shift Register
2503 Dual 512-Bit Capacity Multiplexed Dynamic Shift Register
2504 Single 1024-Bit Capacity Multiplexed Dynamic Shift Register
2505 512-Bit Recirculating Dynamic Shift Registers
2506 Dual 100-Bit Dynamic Shift Register (Bare Drain)
2507 Dual 100-Bit Dynamic Shift Register (7.5K Pulldown Resistor)
2509 Tri-State Output Dual 50-Bit Static Shift Register
2510 Tri-State Output Dual 100-Bit Static Shift Register
2511 Tri-State Output Dual 200-Bit Static Shift Register
2512 1024-Bit Recirculating Dynamic Shift Register
2513 High Speed 64x7x5 Character Generator
2516 High Speed 64x6x8 Static Character Generator
2517 Dual 100-Bit Dynamic Shift Register (20K Pulldown Resistor)
2518 Hex 32-Bit Static Shift Registers
2519 Hex 40-Bit Static Shift Registers
2521 Dual 128-Bit Static Shift Register
2522 Dual 132-Bit Static Shift Register
2524 512-Bit Recirculating Dynamic Shift Registers
2525 1024-Bit Recirculating Dynamic Shift Registers
2526 High Speed 64x9x9 Static Character Generator
2527 Dual 256-Bit Static Shift Registers
2528 Dual 250-Bit Static Shift Registers
2529 Dual 240-Bit Static Shift Registers
2530 High Speed 512x8 Static Read-Only Memory
2532 Quad 80-Bit Static Shift Register
2533 1024-Bit Static Shift Register
2535 Universal Asynchronous First-In, First-Out Buffer Register
2536 Universal Asynchronous Receiver Transmitter (UAR-T)
2548 Fully Decoded, 2048-Bit Random Access Memory
2580 8192-Bit High Speed Static Read-Only Memory
2602 Fully Decoded 1024-Bit Static Random Access Memory
(1us Access and Cycle Time)
2602-1 Fully Decoded 1024-Bit Static Random Access Memory

(500ns Access and Cycle Time)
2400 Series Custom Coding Information
2513 Static Character Generator Custom Coding Information
2516 Static Character Generator Custom Coding Information
2430 High Speed 512x8 Static Read-Only Memory Programming Information
2526 High Speed 64x9x9 Character Generator Programming Information
2526 Applications Memo
2602 Applications Memo
Standard ROM Codes

SIGNETICS PACKAGES

A PACKAGE 14-Lead Dual In-Line, Molded
B PACKAGE 16-Lead Dual In-Line, Molded
DA PACKAGE TO-3 Solid Header

DB PACKAGE TO-5 Solid Header

F PACKAGE 14-Lead Dual In-Line Cerdip

F PACKAGE 16-Lead Dual In-Line Cerdip

F PACKAGE 24-Lead Dual In-Line Cerdip

| PACKAGE 14-Lead, Dual In-Line Ceramic
| PACKAGE 16-Lead, Dual In-Line Ceramic
| PACKAGE 18-Lead, Dual In-Line Ceramic
| PACKAGE 22-Lead, Dual In-Line Ceramic
| PACKAGE 24-Lead, Dual In-Line Ceramic

1-8

7-63
7-57
7-57
7-57
7-62
7-68
7-68
7-73
7-73
7-73
7-62
7-80
7-88
7-68
7-96
7-96
7-102
7-102
7-108
7-108
7-113
7-118
7-118
7-118
7-124
7-127
7-131
7-135
7-139
7-147
7-151

7-158

7-158
7-161
7-172
7-184
7-196
7-197
7-200
7-204
7-208

81
8-1
8-2
8-2
83
8-3
8-4
8-4
8-5
85
8-6
8-6



SIGNETICS PACKAGES (Continued)

| PACKAGE 28-Lead, Dual In-Line Ceramic 87
| PACKAGE 40-Lead, Dual In-Line Ceramic 8-7
K PACKAGE 10-Lead, TO-6 Header, Short Can 8-8
L PACKAGE 10-Lead; TO-5 Header, Tall Can 8-8
N PACKAGE 24-Lead, Dual In-Line, Molded 8-9
NX PACKAGE 24-Lead, Dual In-Line, Molded 8-9
Q PACKAGE 10-Lead Flat, Ceramic 8-10
Q PACKAGE 14-Lead Flat, Ceramic 8-10
QPACKAGE 16-Lead Flat, Ceramic 8-11
Q PACKAGE 24-Lead Flat, Ceramic 8-11
T PACKAGE 8-Lead TO-5 Header 8-12
V PACKAGE 8-Lead, Dual In-Line, Molded 8-12
W PACKAGE 10-Lead Flat, Cerpac 8-13
W PACKAGE 14-Lead Flat, Cerpac 8-13
W PACKAGE 16-Lead Flat, Cerpac 8-14
XA PACKAGE 18-Lead, Dual In-Line, Molded 8-14
XC PACKAGE 22-Lead, Dual In-Line, Molded 8-16

RELIABILITY INFORMATION

SUPR DIP Program 817
Digital Sure 883 Program 8-21
Linear Sure 883 Program 8-23
MOS Sure 883 Program 8-28

INDUSTRY CROSS REFERENCE 8-31






FUNCTIONAL INDEX AND TABLE OF CONTENTS
Product No. Name

ARITHMETIC ELEMENTS

54/7480 Gated Full Adders

54/7483 4-Bit Binary Full Adders

54/7485 4-Bit Magnitude Comparators

54/7486 Quadruple 2-Input Exclusive-OR Gates

8241 Quad Exclusive OR

8242 Quad Exclusive NOR

8260 Arithmetic Logic Element

8261 Fast Carry Extender

8262 9-Bit Parity Generator and Checker

8268 Gated Full Adder

8269 4-Bit Comparator

82562 9-Bit Parity Generator and Checker

82582/83 BCD Arithmetic Unit/BCD Adder

10160 12-Bit Parity Checker-Generator Circuit

10170 9-Bit Parity Circuit (with 2 Carry Inputs)
10181 4-Bit Arithmetic Logic Unit/Function Generator
54/74180 8-Bit Qdd-Even Parity Generators/Checkers
54/74181 4-Bit Arithmetic Logic Unit (ALU) and Function Generators
54/74182 Look-Ahead Carry Generators (for ALU)
S545181/N745181 Arithmetic Logic Units/Function Generators
CHARACTER GENERATOR

2513 High Speed 64x7x5 Character Generator

2516 High Speed 64x6x8 Character Generator

2526 High Speed 64x9x9 Static Character Generator

COMMUNICATIONS CIRCUITS

501 Video Amplifier

592 Video Amplifier

uA733 Differential Video Amplifier

511 Dual Differential Amplifier

5156 Differential Amplifier

510 Dual Differential Amplifier
PA239 Dual Low Noise Preamplifier
5596 Balanced Modulator-Demodulator
75450 Dual Peripheral Driver

75451 Dual Peripheral Driver

DM8880 High Voltage 7-Segment Decoder/Driver

COMPARATORS and SENSE AMPLIFIERS

526 Analog Voitage Comparator

527 High Speed Voltage Comparator
529 High Speed Voltage Comparator
uA710 Differential Voltage Comparator
MAT11 Dual Voltage Comparator

SN7520 Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
SN7521 Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
SN7522 Duat Core Memory Sense Amplifier
SN7523 Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
SN7524 Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier
SN7525 Dual Core Memory Sense Amplifier

CONSUMER CIRCUITS

540 Power Driver
555 Timer

Product Line

54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
MS1/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MS1/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000

ECL
ECL
ECL
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74

MOS
MQOS
MOS

LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR

LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR

LINEAR
LINEAR

Page No.

2-81
2-85
2-84
2-88
3-31
3-31
3-43
3-49
3:53
3-67
3-71
3-188
3-198
5-75
5-82
5-91
2-168
2-160
2-164
2-281

7-80
7-88
7-112

6-3
6-91
6-108
6-7
6-9
6-5
6-30
6-147
6-157
6-159
6-161

6-14
6-16
6-20
6-99
6-101
6-149
6-149
6-149
6-149
6-149
6-149



CONSUMER CIRCUITS (Continued)

5070/71/72 Television Chroma System

5070 Chroma Signal Processor

5071 Chroma Amplifier

5072 Chroma Demodulator

ULN2111 FM Detector and Limiter

COUNTERS

54/7490 Decade Counters

54/7492 Divide-by-Twelve Counters

54/7493 4-Bit Binary Counters

8280 Presettable Decade Counter

8281 Presettable Binary Counter

8284 Binary Up/Down Counter

8285 Decade Up/Down Counter

8288 Divide-by-Twelve Counter

8290 High Speed Presettable Decade Counter
8291 High Speed Presettable Binary Counter

8292 Low Power Presettable Decade Counter
8293 Low Power Presettable Binary Counter
82590 Presettable Very High Speed Decade Counter
82591 Presettable Very High Speed Binary Counter
10136 Universal Hexadecimal Counter

10137 Universal Decimal Counter

54/74160 Synchronous Decade Counter

54/74161 Synchronous 4-Bit Binary Counters
54/74162 Fulty Synchronous Decade Counter
54/74163 Fully Synchronous 4-Bit Binary Counter
64/74192 Synchronous Up/Down Decade Counters (Two Clock Lines)
54/74193 Synchronous Up/Down 4-Bit Binary Counters {Two Clock Lines)

DECODERS/DEMULTIPLEXERS

54/7442 BCD-to-Decimal Decoders

54/7443 Excess-3-to-Decimal Decoders

54/7444 Excess-3-Gray-to-Decimal Decoders

82550 Binary-to-Octal Decoder

82552 BCD-to-Decimal Decoder

10161 1 of 8 Demultiplexer/Decoder (Selected Qutput is Low)
10162 1 of 8 Demultiplexer/Decoder (Selected Output is High)
10171 Dual 1 of 4 Demultiplexer/Decoder (Selected Output is Low)
10172 Dual 1 of 4 Demuitiplexer/Decoder (Selected Output is High)
54/74154 4-Line to 16-Line (1 of 16) Decoders/Demultiplexers
54/74155 Dual 2-Line to 4-Line Decoders/Demultiplexers

54/74156 Dual 2-Line to 4-Line Decoders/Demultiplexers (w/Open

Collector output)

DECODERS/DRIVERS

8250 Binary-to-Octal Decoder

8251 BCD-to-Decimal Decoder

8252 BCD-to-Decimal Decoder

8T01 Nixie* Decoder/Driver (68V, 5mA)

8T04 Seven-Segment Decoder/Driver (Active low -40mA
current sink)

8T05 Seven-Segment Decoder/Driver (Active high -2.5mA
current source)

8T06 Seven-Segment Decoder/Driver (Active high -bare collector)

7441 BCD-to-Decimal Decoders/Drivers with Blanking

1-12

LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR

54/74

54/74

54/74
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
ECL

ECL

54/74

54/74

54/74

54/74

54/74

54/74

54/74
54/74

54/74
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
ECL

ECL

ECL

ECL

54/74

54/74

54/74

MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000

MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000

MSI/TTL 8000
54/74

6-134
6-136
6-138
6-140
6-128

2-94
2-98
2-100
3-90
3-90
3-96
3-96
3-100
3-106
3-106
3-112
3-112
3-193
3-193
5-73
5-73
2-138
2-138
2-138
2-138
2-166
2-170

2-42
243
2-46
3-186
3-186
5-76
5.78
5.83
5.85
2-130
2-132

2-132

3-39
3-39
3-39
3-118

3-120
3-124

3-128
2-40



DECODERS/DRIVERS (Continued)

54/7445
54/74145
7446
7447
7448
74141

EXPANDERS

5460
7460
54H60
74H60
54/74H61
54H62
74H62

FLIP-FLOP/LATCHES

1013
1014
1015
1016
1027
1033
54/7470
54/7472
54/7473
54/7474
54/7475
54/7476
54/7477
54/74H71
54/74H72
54/74H73
54/74H74
54/74H76
N74574
8275
10130
10131
10132
10133
10134
10173
54/74100
54/74107
54/74121
54/74122
54/74123
54/74175
54/74H101

54/74H102

54/74H103
54/74H106

BCD-to-Decimal Decoders/Drivers with 30V Qutput
BCD-to-Decimal Decoders/Drivers with 15V Output

BCD-to-Seven-Segment Decoders/Drivers with 30V Qutput
BCD-to-Seven-Segment Decoders/Drivers with 15V Output

BCD-to-Seven-Segment Decoders
BCD-to-Decimal Decoder/Driver

Dual 4-Input Expander

Dual 4-Input Expander

Dual 4-Input Expander

Dual 4-Input Expander

Triple 3-Input Expanders
3-2-2-3-Input AND-OR Expander
3-2-2-3-Input Expander

AC Coupled J-K Flip-Flop (86MHz Typ.)

Dual R-S Flip-Flop (Positive Clock)

Dual R-S Flip-Flop {Negative Clock)

Dual R-S Flip-Flop (Single Rail) {D-Type)

AC Coupled J-K Flip-Flop (120MHz Typ.)

Dual R-S Flip-Flop (Single Rail, Negative Clock)
Positive Edge-Triggered J-K Flip-Fiops (AND Inputs)
J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops {AND Inputs)

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops

Dual D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops

Quadruple Bistable Latches

Duatl J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops w/Preset and Clear
Quadruple Bistable Latches

J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flop (AND-OR Inputs)

J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops (AND Inputs)

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops

Dual D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops w/Preset and Clear
Dual D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip Flops

Quad Bistable Latch

Dual D-Type Latch

Dual D-Type Master-Slave Flip-Flop

Dual Multiplexer-Latch (with Reset)

Quad D-Type Latch (with Gated Outputs)

Dual Multiplexer-Latch (with Independent Selects)
Quad 2 to 1 Multiplexer-Latch

8-Bit Bistable Latches

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops (VCc -14, Gnd -7)
Monostable Multivibrators

Retriggerable Monostable Multivibrators w/Clear
Dual Retriggerable Monostable Multivibrators w/Clear
Quadruple D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops

J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop with AND-OR
Inputs (50MHz)

J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops with AND Inputs

(50MHz)

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (50MHz)
Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops {(50MHz)
w/Preset-and Clear

54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74

54/74
54/74
84/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74

ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
MSI/TTL 8000
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74

54/74

54/74
54/74

54/74

2-48
2-48
2-50
2-50
2-54
2-119

2-62

2-64

2-215
2-217
2-219
2-221
2-223

5-11
5-11
5-11
5-11
5-11
5-11
2-66
2-68
2-70
272
2-75
2-50
2-50
2-225
2-227
2-229
2-231
2-233
2-262
3-82
5-60
5-63
5-67
5-69
5-71
5-87
2-108
2-110
2-112
2-116
2-116
2-115

2-235

2-237
2-239

2-241
1-13



FLIP-FLOP/LATCHES (Continued)

54/74H108

S54S112/N745112
S54S113/N745113

S64S5114/N74S114

S545174/N745174
$5451756/N74S5175

GATES/BUFFERS
1004

1005

1006

1010
1011

1012
1024
1025
54/7400
54/7401

54/7402
54/7403

54/7404
54/7405
54/7406

54/7407
54/7408
54/7409
54/7410
54/7411
54/7413
54/7416

54/7417
54/7420
54/7421
54/7426
54/7430
54/7437
54/7438

54/7439

54/7440
54/7450
54/7451
54/7453
54/7454
54/74H00

1-14

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (50MHz)
(Common Clock)

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (80MHz)
with Preset

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggerd Flip-Flops (80MHz)
w/Common Clock and Common Clear

Hex D-Type Flip-Flops with Clear

Quadruple D-Type Flip-Flops with Clear

Dual 4-Input Gate (2 OR Outputs with Pulldowns/2 NOR Outputs

with Pulldowns

Dual 4-Input Gate (2 OR Outputs with Pulldowns/2 NOR Outputs

without Pulldowns)

Dual 4-Input Gate {2 OR Outputs with Pulldowns/2 NOR Outputs

without Pulldowns)

Quad 2-Input Gate (4 NOR Outputs with Pulldowns)
Quad 2-Input Gate (2 NOR Outputs with Pulldowns/2 NOR
Outputs without Pulldowns)

Quad 2-Input Gate (4 NOR Outputs without Pulldowns)
Dual 2-input Expandable Gate

Dual 4-5-Input Expander

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gates

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gates (w/Open-
Collector Output)

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NOR Gates

Quadruple 2-Iinput Positive NAND Gates (w/Open-
Collector OQutput)

Hex Inverters

Hex Inverters (w/Open-Collector Output)

Hex Inverter Buffers/Drivers (w/Open-Collector High-
Voltage Output)

Hex Buffers/Drivers {(w/Open-Collector High Voltage Output
Quadruple 2-Input Positive AND Gates

Quadruple 2-Input Positive AND Gates

Triple 3-Input Positive NAND Gates

Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate

Dual NAND Schmitt Trigger

Hex Inverter Buffers/Drivers (w/Open-Collector High-Voltage
Output)

Hex Buffers/Drivers (w/Open-Collector High Voltage Output)
Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gates

Dual 4-Input Positive AND Gate

Quadruple 2-Input High-Voltage Interface NAND Gates
8-Input Positive NAND Gates

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Buffers

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Buffers (w/Open
Collector Output)

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Buffer (w/Open
Collector Qutput)

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Buffers

Expandable Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates
Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates
Expandable 4-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates
4-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gates

54/74
54/74

54/74

54/74
54/74
54/74

ECL

ECL

ECL
ECL

ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
54/74

54/74
54/74

54/74
54/74
54/74

54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74

54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74

54/74

54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74

2.244
2-264

2-266

2-266
2-278
2-278

5-11
5-11

5-11
5-11
5-11
5-11
2-2

24
2:6

2-8
2-10
2-12

2-14
2-16
2-18
2-20
2-22
2-24
2-26

2-14
2-16
2-28
2-30
2-32
2-34
2-36

2-36

2-36
2-38
2-58
2-58
2-60
2-60
2-183



GATES/BUFFERS (Continued)

54/74H01 Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gates (w/Open
Collector Output)

54/74H04 Hex Inverters

54/74H05 Hex Inverters (w/Open Collector Output)

54/74H08 Quadruple 2-Input Positive AND Gate.

64/74H10 Triple 3-Input Positive NAND Gates

64/74H11 Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gates

54/74H20 . Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gates

54/74H21 " Dual 4-Input Positive AND Gates

54/74H22 Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gates (w/Open Collector Qutput)

54/74H30 8-Input Positive NAND Gates

54/74H40 Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Buffers

54/74H50 Expandable Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

54/74H51 Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

54/74H52 Expandable 2-2-2-3-input AND-OR Gates

54/74H53 Expandable 2-2-2-3-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

54/74H54 4-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

654/74H55 Expandable 2-Wide 4-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

S54S00/N74S00 Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gate

S54S03/N74S03 Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gate (w/Open
Collector Output)

S$54504/N74504 Hex Inverter

S$64505/N74S05 Hex Inverter (w/Open Collector Qutput)

S54S510/N74S510 Triple 3-Input Positive NAND Gate

N74S11 Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate

N74515 Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate (w/Open Coltector Qutput)

S54S520/N74S20 Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gate

S64522/N74522 Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gate (w/Open Collector Output)

S$54540/N74S40 Dual 4-input Positive NAND Buffers

N74564 4-2-3-2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gates

N74565 4-2-3-2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gates (W/Open Collector Output)

S545133/N745133 13-Input NAND Gate

S545134/N74S134 12-Input NAND Gate (w/Tri-State Qutputs)

S545140/N745140 Dual 4-input Positive NAND Line Drivers

82541 Quad Exclusive-OR Element

82542 4-Bit Quad Exclusive-NOR

10100 Quad 3-input NOR Gate

10101 Quad 2-Input OR/NOR Gate {Complementary Outputs)

10102 Quad 2-Input NOR Gate

10105 Triple 2:3-2 OR/NOR Gate

10106 Triple 4-3-3 NOR Gate

10107 Triple Exclusive OR/NOR Gate

10109 Dual 4-5-input OR/NOR Gate

10110 Dual 3-Input 3-Output OR Gate

10111 Dual 3-1nput 3-Output NOR Gate

10112, Dual 3-Input 1 OR/2 NOR Output Gate

10113 Quad Exclusive OR (with Enable)

10117 2-Wide 2, 3-Input OR-AND/OR-AND-INVERT Gate

10118 Dual 2-Wide 3, 3-Input OR-AND Gate

10119 4-Wide 4, 3, 3, 3-Input OR-AND Gate Dual

10121 4-Wide 3, 3, 3, 3-Input OR-AND/OR-AND-INVERT Gate

10210 Dual 3-Input Triple OR OQutput High Performance Gate

10211 Dual 3-Input Triple NOR Output High Performance Gate

10212 Dual 3-Input Two NOR/One OR Output High Performance Gate

INTERFACE ELEMENTS
1017 Dual Level Translator (TTL/DTL to ECL)

54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74

54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL
ECL

ECL

2-185
2-187
2-189
2191
2-193
2-195
2-197
2-199
2-201
2-203
2-205
2-206
2-207
2-209
2-211
2211
2-213
2-247

2-247
2-249
2-249
2-251
2-253
2-253
2-254
2-256
2-268
2-260
2-260
2-268
2-269
2-258
3-183
3-185
5:25
5-26
5-28
5-30
5-32
5-34
5-36
5-38
5-40
5-42
5-44
5-50
5-562
5-64
5-56
5-94
5-94
5-94



INTERFACE ELEMENTS (Continued)

1039
1068
8T01
8T04

8705

8T06

8T09
8T10
8T13
8T14
8T15
8T16
8T20
8T22
8T23
8T24
8T25
8T26
10115
10116
10124
10125

MEMORIES
1103

1103-1

2400
2441
2451
2461
2462
2501
25101

2530
2548
2580
2602

2602-1

7488
7489
8220
8204
8205
8223
8224
8225
8228
82506
82507

1-16

Quad Level Translator (ECL to TTL/DTL)

Quad ECL to TTL Translator

Nixie* Decoder/Driver (68V, 5mA)

Seven-Segment Decoder/Display Driver (Active low
-40mA current sink)

Seven-Segment Decoder /Display Driver (Active high
-2.6mA current source) )
Seven-Segment Decoder/Display Driver (Active high

-bare collector)

Quad Bus Driver (Tri-State Outputs)

Quad D-Type Bus Flip-Flop (Tri-State Outputs)

Dual Line Driver

Triple Line Receiver/Schmitt Trigger

Dual Communications EIA/MIL Line Driver

Dual Communications EIA/MIL Line Receiver
Bidirectional Monostable Multivibrator (Differential Input)
Retriggerable Monostable Multivibrator

Dual Line Driver for IBM 360/370 Interface

Triple Line Driver for IBM 360/370 Interface

Dual MOS Sense Amplifier with Latch (tri-State Outputs)
Quad Bus Driver/Receiver (Tri-State Outputs)

Quad Differential Line Receiver

Triple Differential OR/NOR Line Receiver

Quad Differential Line Driver/Quad TTL to ECL Translator
Quad Differential Line Receiver/Quad ECL to TTL Translator

Fully Decoded Random Access 1024-Bit Dynamic Memory
(300ns Access Time)

Fully Decoded Random Access 1024-Bit Dynamic Memory
(150ns Access Time)

Fully Decoded 1024 and 2048 Static Read-Only Memories
Fully Decoded 1024 Static Read-Only Memory (256x4)
Fully Decoded 1024 Static Read-Only Memory (128x8) (266x4)
Fully Decoded 2048 Static Read-Only Memory (256x8) {512x4)
Fully Decoded 2048 Static Read-Only Memory (512x4)
Fully Decoded 256x1 Static Random Access Memory
Fully Decoded 256x 1 Static Random Access Memory (Low
Power) .

High Speed 512x8 Static Read-Only Memory

Fully Decoded, 2048-Bit Random Access Memory
8192-Bit High Speed Static Read-Only Memory

Fully Decoded 1024-Bit Static Random Access Memory
(1us Access and Cycle Time)

Fully Decoded 1024-Bit Static Random Access Memory
(500ns Access and Cycle Time)

256-Bit Read-Only Memory

64-Bit Read/Write Memory (RAM)

8-Bit Content Addressable Memory (4x2 CAM)

2048-Bit Bipolar ROM (256x8)

4096-Bit Bipolar ROM (512x8)

256-Bit Bipolar Fieid-Programmable ROM (32x8 PROM)
256-Bit Bipolar ROM (32x8)

64-Bit Bipolar Scratch Pad Memory (16x4 RAM)

4096-Bit Bipolar ROM (1024x4)

256-Bit Bipolar RAM (256x1 RAM Tri-State)

256-Bit Bipolar RAM (256x 1 RAM Open Collector)

ECL
ECL
MSI/TTL 8000

MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000

MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
ECL

ECL

ECL

ECL

MOS

MOS
MOS
MOs
MOS
MOs
MOS
MOS

MOS
MOSs
MOS
MOS

MOS
MOs

54/74
54/74

BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.

5-11
5.23
3-118

3-120
3-124

3-128
3-132
3-136
3-140
3-143
3-147
3-150
3-154
3-159
3-161
3-165
3-169
3-173
5-46

5.48

5.58

5.59

7-15

7-21
7-32
7-39
7-39
7-39
7-39
7-45

7-53

7-124
7-147
7-151

7-158

7-158
2-90
2-92
4.3
41
4-1
4-8
4-11
4-15
4-18
4-20
4-20

.



MEMORIES (Continued)

82516 256-Bit Bipolar RAM {256x 1 RAM Open Collector Tri-State)
82517 256-Bit Bipolar RAM (256x1 RAM Open Collector)
82521 64-Bit Bipolar High Speed Write-While-Read RAM (32x2)
82523 256-Bit Bipolar Programmable ROM (32x8 PROM Open
Collector)
82526 1024-Bit Bipolar Programmable ROM (256x4 PROM
Open Collector)
82529 1024-Bit Bipolar Programmable ROM (256x4 PROM
Tri-State Outputs)
54/74170 4x4 Register Files
825123 256-Bit Bipolar Programmable ROM (32x8 PROM
Tri-State)
MULTIPLEXERS
8230 8-Input Digital Multiplexer
8231 8-Input Digital Multiplexer
8232 8-Input Digital Multiplexer
8233 2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
8234 2-1nput, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
8235 2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
8263 3-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
8264 3-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
8266 2-1nput, 4-Bit Digital Muitiplexer
8267 2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
82S30 8-1nput Digital Multiplexer
82531 8-Input Digital Multiplexer
82832 8-Input Digital Multiplexer
82S33 2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
82S34 2-1nput, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
82566 2-Input, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
82567 2-1nput, 4-Bit Digital Multiplexer
10164 8-Line to 1-Line Multiplexer (with Enable)
10174 Dual 4 Line to 1 Line Multiplexer (with Enable)
54/74150 16-Bit Data Selectors/Multiplexers
54/74151 8-Bit Data Selectors/Multiplexers with Strobe
54/74152 8-Bit Data Selectors/Multiplexers
54/74163 Dual 4-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers
54/74157 Quad 2-1 Multiplexer
54/74158 Quadruple 2-Input Data Selector/Multiplexer
S54S151/N74S151 8-Input Data Selectors/Multiplexers
$545153/N745153 Dual 4-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers
S$54S51567/N74S157 Quadruple 2-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers
{Non-inverting)
S$54S5158/N745158 Quadruple 2-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers
(Inverting)
$545251/N74S5251 8-Input Data Selectors/Multiplexers (w/Tri-State Outputs)
S54S5257/N74S257 Quad 2-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers with
Tri-State Outputs (Non-Inverting)
$545258/N745258 Quadruple 2-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers

(w/Tri-State Outputs) (Inverting)

OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS

516 Operational Amplifier

531 High Slew Rate Operational Amplifier
536 FET Input Operational Amplifier
LM101A High Performance Operational Amplifier

BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.
BIPOLAR MEM.

BIPOLAR MEM.

54/74

BIPOLAR

MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000

ECL

ECL

54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74
54/74

- 54/74

54/74
54/74
54/74

54/74

LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR

4-22
422
4.24

4-27

4-30

4-30
2-151

4-27

3-22
3-22
3-22
3-26
3-26
3-26
3-57
3-57
3-63
3-63
3-178
3-180
3-180
3-181
3-181
3-190
3-190
5.80
5-89
2-121
2-123
2-125
2-128
2-136
2-136
2-270
2.273

2-276
2-276

2-270
2-290

2-290



OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS (Continued)

LM101
LM107
LM201A
LM201
LM207
LM301A
L.M307
5556
5558
©A709
uA740
A741
UATAT
uA748

PHASE LOCKED LOOP

560
561
562
565
566
567

REGISTERS

10141
2000
2010
2502
2503
2504
2505
2506
2507

2509
2510
2511
2512
2517

2518
2519
2521
2522
2524
2525
2527
2528
2529
2532
2533
54/7491
54/7494
54/7495
54/7496
8200
8201

1-18

High. Performance Amplifier

General Purpose Operational Amplifier
High Performance Operational Amplifier
High Performance Amplifier

General Purpose Operational Amplifier
High Performance Operational Amplifier
General Purpose Operational Amplifier
Operational Amplifier

Dual Operational Amplifiers
Operational Amplifier

FET Input Operational Amplifier

High Performance Operational Amplifier
Dual Operational Amplifier

High Performance Operational Amplifier

Phase Locked Loop
Phase Locked Loop
Phase Locked Loop
Phase Locked Loop
Function Generator
Tone Decoder Phase Locked Loop

4-Bit Universal Shift Register
Dual Static Shift Registers
Dual 100-Bit Static Shift Register DC to 3 MHz

Quad 256-Bit Capacity Multiplexed Dynamic Shift Register
Dual 512-Bit Capacity Multiplexed Dynamic Shift Register
Single 1024-Bit Capacity Multiplexed Dynamic Shift Register

512-Bit Recirculating Dynamic Shift Registers

Dual 100-Bit Dynamic Shift Register (Bare Drain)
Dual 100-Bit Dynamic Shift Register (7.5K Pulldown
Resistor)

Tri-State Output Dual 50-Bit Static Shift Registers
Tri-State Output Dual 100-Bit Static Shift Register
Tri-State Output Dual 200-Bit Static Shift Register
1024-Bit Recirculating Dynamic Shift Register

Dual 100-Bit Dynamic Shift Register (20K Pulldown
Resistor)

Hex 32—Bit Static Shift Registers

Hex 40-Bit Static Shift Registers

Dual 128-Bit Static Shift Register

Dual 132-Bit Static-Shift Register

512-Bit Recirculating Dynamic Shift Registers
1024-Bit Recirculating Dynamic Shift Registers
Dual 256-Bit Static Shift Registers

Dual 250-Bit Static Shift Registers

Dual 240-Bit Static Shift Registers

Quad 80-Bit Static Shift Register

1024-Bit Static Shift Register

8-Bit Shift Register

4-Bit Shift Registers (Parallel-In, Serial-Out)

4-Bit Universal Shift Registers (Parallel-In, Parallel-Out)
5-Bit Shift Registers (Dual Parallel-In, Parallel-Out)
Dual 5-Bit Buffer Register

Dual 5-Bit Buffer Register with D Complement

LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR

LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR

ECL
MOSs
MOS
MOS
MOS
MOS
MOS
MOS

MOS
MOS
MOSs
MOS
MOS

MOS

MQs

MOS

MOSs

MOS

MOS

MOS

MOs

MOS

MOS

MOos

MOS

54/74

54/74

54/74

54/74
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000

6-169
6-175
6-164
6-169
6-175
6-164
6-175
6-142
6-145
6-97

6-113
6-115
6-119
6-124

6-566
6-61
6-66
6-72
6-77
6-81

5-74
7-26
7-29
7-57
7-57
7-57
7-62
7-68

7-68
7-73
7-73
7-73
7-62

7-68
7-96
7-96
7-102
7-102
7-108
7-108
7-118
7-118
7-118
7-127
7-131
2-96
2-102
2-104
2-106
3-16
3-16



REGISTERS (Continued)

8202
8203
8243
8270
8271
8273
8274
8276
8277
82570
82571
54/74164
54/74165
54/74166
54/74194
54/74195

54/74198
54/74199

$545194/N745194
5545195/N74S5195

SPECIAL FUNCTIONS

2535
2536

VOLTAGE REGULATORS

550

LM109
LM209
LM309
HA723

10-Bit Buffer Register

10-Bit Buffer Register with D Complement

8-Bit Position Scaler

4-Bit Shift Register

4-Bit Shift Register

10-Bit Serial-In, Parallel-Out Shift Register

10-Bit Parallel-In, Serial-Out Shift Register

8-Bit Shift Register

Dual 8-Bit Shift Register

4-Bit Shift Register

4-Bit Shift Register

8-Bit Parallel-Out Shift Registers

Parallel-Load 8-Bit Shift Registers

Parallel-Load 8-Bit Shift Registers

4-Bit Bidirectional Universal Shift Registers

4-Bit Parallel-In, Parallel-Out Shift Register (J-K Inputs
to First Stage)

8-Bit Parallel-In, Parallel-Out Bidirectional Shift Registers
8-Bit Parallel-In, Parallel-Out Shift Registers (J-K Inputs
to First Stage)

4-Bit Bidirectional Universal Shift Registers

4-Bit Parallel-Access Shift Registers

Universal Asynchronous First-In, First-Out Buffer Register
Universal Asynchronous Receiver Transmitter {(UAR-T)

Precision Voltage Regulator
Five Volt Regulator

Five Volt Regulator

Five Volt Regulator
Precision Volt Regulator

MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI1/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
MSI/TTL 8000
54/74

54/74

54/74

54/74

54/74
54/74

54/74
54/74
54/74

MOS
MOSs

LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR
LINEAR

3-16
3-16
3-35
3-73
3.73
3.79
3-80
3-85
3-88
3-192
3.192
2-144
2-147
2-149
2174

2-176
2-178

2-180
2-284
2-287

7-135
7-139

6-44

6-179
6-179
6-179
6-103
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SALES OFFICES

«New England Reglonal Sales Office: Miller Building, Suite 11
594 Marrett Road, Lexington, Massachusetts 02173
Phone (617) 861-0840 TWX: (710) 326-6711
+ Atlantic States Regional Sales Office: 2460 Lemoine Ave., Fort Lee,
New Jersey 07024
Phone: (201) 947-9870 TWX: (710) 991-9794
Florlda: 3267 San Mateo, Clearwater 33515
Phone: (813) 726-3469 TWX: (810) 866-0437
Maryland: Silver Springs
Phone: (301) 946-6030
Pennsylvania and Southern New Jersey: P. O. Box 431, Cedar
Brook Bldg., Tauntan Rd., Medtord, New Jersey 08055
Phone: (609) 665-5071 TWX: (510) 683-6291
Virginia: 12001 Whip Road, Reston 22070
Phone: (301) 946-6030
« Central Regional Sales Office: 5105 Tollview Drive, Suite 209
Rolling Meadows, llinois 60008
Phone: (312) 259-8300 TWX: (910) 687-0765
Michigan: 725 S. Adams Rd.
Birmingham 48011
Phone: (313) 642-0420
Minnesota: 7710 Computer Ave., Suite 132, Minneapolis 55435
Phone: (612) 922-2801 TWX: (910) 576-2740
Texas: 12830 Hillcrest, Suite 111, Dallas 75230
Phone: (214) 661-1206 TWX: (910) 860-5451
+ Northwest Reglonal Sales Office: 465 South Mathilda, Suite 301
Sunnyvale, CA 94086
Phone (408) 736-7565/6/7 TWX:(910) 339-9220 (910) 339-9283
» Southwest Reglonal Sales Office: 2061 Business Center Dr.
Suite 214, Irvine, Ca 92664
Phone: (714) 833-8980, (213) 924-1668 TWX: (910) 595-1506
Arizona: P.O. Box 1607, Scottsdale 85252
Phone: (602) 947-7558
California: P. O. Box 788, Del Mar 92014
Phone: (714) 453-7570

REPRESENTATIVES

ALABAMA

Huntsville 35801: Compar Corp., 904 Bob Wallace Ave., Suite A
Phone: (205) 539-8476

ARIZONA

Scottsdale 85252: Compar Corp., Box 1607

Phone: (602) 947-4336 TWX: (910) 950-1293
CALIFORNIA

San Diego 92123: Celtec Company, Inc., 8799 Balboa Avenue
Phone: (714) 279-7961 TWX: (910) 335-1512

CANADA

Tofonto 17, Ontario: Corning Glass Works of Canada, Ltd.,

139 Vanderhoff Ave.

Phéne: (416) 421-1500 TWX: (610) 491-2155

Mdhtreal 265, Quebec: Corning Glass Works of Canada,

7085 Chester Ave.

ne: (303) 770-1972 TWX: (910) 935-0881

NNECTICUT

den 06518: Compar Corp., P. O. Box 5204

ne: (203) 288-9276 TWX: (710) 465-1540

RIDA

onte Springs 32701: WMM Associates, Inc., 515 Tivoli Ct.
ne: (305) 831-4645

Clearwater 33516: WMM Associates, Inc.,
Hulmac Building, Suite 115,
3118 Gulf to Bay Boulevard
Phone: (813) 726-8871, (813) 726-8872

Pompano Beach 33060: WMM Assoclates, Inc.,
721 South East 6th Terrace
Phone: (305) 943-3091

INDIANA

Indianapolis 46250: R. H. Newsom Assoclates, 6320 Woburn Dr.
Phone: (317) 849-4442

MARYLAND

Silver Springs 20904: Mechtronics Sales, Inc., 11700 Old Columbia
Pike, Suite L-6 Phone: (301) 622-2420

MASSACHUSETTS

Newton Highlands 02161: Compar Corp., 88 Needham Street
Phone: (617) 969-7140 TWX: (710) 335-1686

MINNESOTA

Minneapolis 55416: Compar Corp., P. O. Box 16183

Phone: (612) 922:7011

MISSOURI

St. Louis 63141: Compar Corp., 11734 Lackland Industrial Drive
Phone: (314) 567-3399 TWX: (910) 764-0839

NEW MEXICO

Albuquerque 87110: Staley Company Inc., 2925 Charleston N.E.
Phone: (505) 294-2660

UPSTATE NEW YORK

Dewitt 13214: TriTech Electronics, inc.,

P. 0. Box C Phone: (315) 446-2881

NORTH CAROLINA

Winston-Salem 27101: Compar Corp., 1106 Burke Street

Phone: (919) 723-1002 TWX: (510) 931-3101

OHIO

Dayton 45405: Compar Corp., P. O. Box 57, Forest Park Branch
Phone: (415) 435-1301

Fairview Park 44126: Compar Corp., P. O. Box 4791
Phone: (216) 333-4120 TWX: (810) 421-8396

TEXAS

Richardson 75080: Semiconductor Sales Assoclates,
312 North Central Expressway, Suite 213
Phone: (214) 231-6181

WASHINGTON
Bellevue 98009: Western Technlcal Sales, P. O. Box 902
Phone: (206) 454-3906 (503) 224-5107 TWX: (910) 443-2309

DISTRIBUTORS

ARIZONA

Phoenix 85009: Hamiiton/Avnet Electronics, 1739 N. 28th Ave.
Phone: (602) 269-1391 TELEX: 667-450

Phoenix 85034: Kieroff Electronics, 2633 East Buckeye Road
Phone: (602) 273-7331 TWX: (910) 951-1550

CALIFORNIA

Burlingame 94010: Compar Corp., 820 Airport Blvd.
Phone: (415) 347-5411 TWX: (910) 374-2366

Culver City 90230: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics,

10912 W. Washington
Phone: (213) 870-7171 TELEX: 677-100, 674-381, 674-354

El Monte 91731: G. S. Marshall, 9674 Telstar Avenue
Phone: (213) 686-1500 TWX: (910) 587-1565

Los Angeles 90022: KT/Wesco Electronics, 5650 Jillson Street
Phone: (213) 685-9525 TWX: (910) 580-1980
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Mountain View 94041: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics,

340 East Middlefield Road

Phone: (415) 961-7000 TELEX: 348-201

Palo Alto 94303: Wesco Electronics, 3973 East Bayshore Road
Phone: (415) 968-3475 TWX: (910) 379-6488

Redwood City 94063: Cramer Electronics, 695 Veterans Blvd.
Phone: (415) 365-4000

San Diego 92123: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics,

5567 Kearney Villa Rd.

Phone: (714) 279-2421

San Diego 92123: Kierulff/Schley Electronics,

8797 Balboa Avenue

Phone: (714) 278-2112 TWX: (910) 335-1182

CANADA

Downsview 463, Ontario: Cesco Electronics, Ltd.,

24 Martin Ross Avenue

Phone: (416) 661-0220 TELEX: 02-29697

Downsview, Ontario: Cramer Electronics, 920 Alness Ave.,
Unit 9

Phone: (416) 661-9222

Montreal, Quebec: Cesco Electronics, Ltd., 4050 Jean Talon West
Phone: (514) 735-5511 TWX: (610) 421-3445

Montreal, Quebec: Hamilton/Avnet, 935 Montee Des Liesses
Phone: (514) 735-2389

Ottawa, Ontario: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 880 Lady Ellen Place
Phone: (613) 725-3071

Ottawa, Ontario: Cesco Electronics, Ltd., 1300 Carling Avenue
Phone: (613) 729-5118

Quebec: Cesco Electronics, Ltd., 128 St. Vallier Street

Phone: (418) 524-3518

COLORADO

Denver 80216: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 1400 W. 46th Avenue
Phone: (303) 433-8551 TELEX: 45872

Denver 80222: Cramer Electronics, 5465 E. Evans Place at Hudson
Phone: (303) 758-2100

FLORIDA
Hollywood 33021: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 4020 No. 29th Ave.
Phone: (305) 925-5401 TELEX: 51-4328

Hollywood 33020: Schweber Electronics, 2830 North 28th Terrace
Phone: (305) 927-0511

Orlando 32805: Hammond Electronics, 911 West Central Blvd.
Phone: (305) 241-6601 TWX: (810) 850-4121

GEORGIA

Atlanta 30340: Schweber Electronics,
4126 Pleasantdale Road, Suite 14
Phone: (404) 449-9170

Atlanta 30342: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics,
6700 Interstate 85 Access Road, Suite 2B
Phone: (404) 448-0800 TELEX: 542-127

ILLINOIS

Elk Grove 60007: Schweber Electronics, 1380 Jarvis Avenue
Phone: (312) 593-2740

Elmhurst 60126: Semiconductor Speclalists, Inc.,

195 Spangler Avenue, Eimhurst Industrial Park

Phone: (312) 279-1000 TWX: 254-0169

Schiller Park 60176: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 3901 Pace Court
Phone: (312) 678-6310 TELEX: 728-330

KANSAS

Prairie Village 66208: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics,
3500 West 75th Street

Phone: (913) 362-3250

1-22

MARYLAND

Hanover 21076: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 7255 Standard Drive,
P. O. Box 8647

Phone: (301) 796-5000 TELEX: 879-68

Rockville 20850: Pioneer Washington Electronics, Inc.,
1037 Taft Street Phone: (301) 424-3300

Rochkville 20852: Schweber Electronics, 5640 Fisher Lane
Phone: (301) 881-2970

MASSACHUSETTS

Burlington 01803: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics
207 Cambridge Street

Phone: (617) 272-3060 TELEX: 9496-61

Needham Helghts 02194: Kierulff/Schley, 14 Charles Street
Phone: (617) 449-3600 TWX: (710) 326-1179

MICHIGAN

Livonia 48150: Hamiiton/Avnet Electronics, 13150 Wayne Rd.
Phone: (313) 522-4700

Detroit 48240: Semiconductor Specialists, Inc.,

25127 W. Six Mile Road
Phone: (313) 255-0300 TWX: (910) 254-0169

MINNESOTA

Minneapolis 55423: Semiconductor Specialists, Inc.,

7742 Morgan Avenue South

Phone: (612) 854-8841

Minneapolis 55420: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 2850 Metro Dr.
Phone: (612) 854-4800

MISSOURI
Hazelwood 63042: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 400 Brookes Lane
Phone: (314) 731-1144 TELEX: 442348

NEW YORK
Buffalo 14202: Summit Distributors, Inc., 916 Main Street
Phone: (/16) 884-3450 TWX: (710) 522-1692

Farmingdale, L. 1., 11735: Arrow Electronics,
900 Broad Hollow Rd.
Phone: (516) 694-6800

Hauppauge, L.I. 11787: Semiconductor Concepts, Inc.,

195 Engineer Road

Phone: (516) 273-1234 TWX: (510) 2276232

Rochester 14620: Schweber Electronics, 999 Buffalo Road
Phone: (716) 328-4180

Syracuse 13211: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 222 Boss Rd.
Phone: (315) 437-2642

Westbury 11590: Schweber Electronics, Jericho Turnpike
Phone: (516) 334-7474 TWX: (510) 222-3660

Woodbury, L.I. 11797: Harvey Radio, 60 Crossways Park West
Phone: (516) 921-8700 TWX: (510).221-2184

NEW MEXICO
Albuquerque 87108: Cramer Electronics, 137 Vermont, N.E.
Phone: (505) 265-5767

NORTH CAROLINA

Greensboro 27406: Hammond Electronics,
2923 Pacific Avenue

Phone: (919) 275-6391

NORTHERN NEW JERSEY

Cedar Grove 07009: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics,

220 Little Falls Road

Phone: (201) 239-0800 TELEX: 138313

Saddiebrook 07662: Arrow Electronics, 285 Midland Avenue
Phone: (201) 256-7331

SOUTHERN NEW JERSEY AND PENNSYLVANIA
Cherry Hili, N. J. 08034: Hamiiton/Avnet Electronics,
1608-10 W. Marlton Pike

Phone: (609) 662-9337 TELEX: 834737



Cherry Hill, N. J. 08034: Milgray-Delaware Valley,
1165 Marlkress Road

Phone: N.J. (609) 424-1300 Phila. (215) 228-2000
TWX: (710) 896-0405

OHIO

Beechwood 44122: Schweber Electronics,
23880 Commerce Park Road

Phone: (216) 464-2970

Cleveland 44122: Arrow Electronics, 23945 Mercantile Rd.
Phone: (216) 464-2000

Cleveland 44105: Pioneer Standard Electronics,

4800 East 131st Street

Phone: (216) 587-3600 TWX: (810) 421-8238

Kettering 45429: Arrow Electronics, 3100 Plainfield Road
Phone: (513) 253-9176 TWX: (810) 459-1611

OKLAHOMA
Tulsa 74112: Cramer Electronics, 6336 East 13th St.
Phone: (918) 836-3371

TEXAS

Dallas 75207: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 2403 Farrington Ave.
Phone: (214) 638-2850 TELEX: 732359

Dallas 75220: Cramer Electronics, 2970 Blystone Ave.

Phone: (214) 350-1355

Houston 77036: Component Specialties, 7315 Ashcroft, Suite 113

Phone: (713) 771-7237

Houston 77019: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics,
1216 West Clay Street
Phone: (713) 526-4661 TELEX: 762589

UTAH

Salt Lake City 84115: Alta Electronics, 2280 S. Main St.,
Phone: (801) 486-7227 TELEX: (910) 925-5282

Sait Lake City 84119: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics

647 West Billinis Road

Phone: (801) 262-8451

WASHINGTON
Seattle 98121: Hamilton/Avnet Electronics, 2320 Sixth Avenue
Phone: (206) 624-5930 TELEX: 32249

INTERNATIONAL SALES

EUROPEAN HEADQUARTERS

Signetics International Corp., Yeoman House, 63 Croydon Road,
Penge, London, S.E. 20, England

Phone: (01) 6592111 TELEX: 946619

FRANCE
Signetics S.A.R.L., 34 Rue de Silly, 92-Boulogne
Phone: 604-2307 TELEX: SIGNEF 26801F

WEST GERMANY

Signetics GmbH, Ernsthaldenstrasse 17,

D 7 Stuttgart 80, West Germany

Phone: (0711) 73-50-61 TELEX: 7255798

STOCKING DISTRIBUTORS

AUSTRALIA

Pye Industries, Ltd., Technico Electronics Division,
53 Carrington Rd., Marrickville, Sydney, N.S.W.
Phone: 55-0411 TELEX: 790-21490

Pye Industries, Ltd., Technico Electronics Divsion,
2-18 Normanby Road, South Melbourne, Vic.
Phone 69-60-61 TELEX: 31240

BELGIUM
Kiaasing Benelux S.A., 30 Rue Leon Frederic, 1040 Brussels
Phone: (02) 33-62-63, 34-20-30 TELEX: 25003

WEST GERMANY

EBV Elektronik GmbH. Augustenstrasse 79, D-8 Muenchen 2
Phone: (0811) 52-63-40/48 TELEX: 524535

EBV Elektronik GmbH. Myliusstrasse 54 D-6 Frankfurt/Main 1
Phone: (0611) 72:04-16/18 TELEX: 413590

EBV Elektronik GmbH. Scheurenstrasse 1, D-4 Duesseldorf
Phone: (0211) 8-48-46/47 TELEX: 8587267

“Muetron” Muller & Co. KG, Postfach 164, Bornstrasse 65,
D-28 Bremen 1
Phone: (0421) 31-04-85 TELEX: 245-325

Omni-Ray GmbH, Moltkestrasse 8, 67 Ludwigshafen
Phone: (062151) 3055 TELEX: 0464557

Distron GmbH, D-1 Beriin 31, Wilhelmsaue 39-41
Phone: 0311/870144 TELEX: 18-27-58

Signetics GmbH, Eulenkrugstr, 81 E, D-2 Hamburg 67
Phone: (411) 60-35-242

AUSTRIA

Ing. Ernst Steiner, Beckgasse 30, A-1130 Wien
Phone: (222) 82-10-605

SWITZERLAND
Omni Ray-AG, Dufourstrasse 56, 8008, Zurich
Phone: 01-340766 TELEX: 53239

FRANCE

S. A. Gallec Electronique, 78, Avenue des Champs-Elysees,
Paris 8¢ Phone: 359-58-38/255-67-10/255-67-11

R.T.F,, 73, Av. de Neuilly, 92 - Neuilly sur Seine, Paris
Phone: 722.70.40 TELEX: 65.933

Elic 38, le Bureau Barisien S.A.R.L.,
8-10 Avenue du Grand Sablon, 38 La Tronche
Phone: (76) 87-67-71 TELEX: 32-739

ITALY
Metroelettronica S.A.S., Viale Cirene 18, 1-20135 Milano
Phone: 546-26-41 TELEX: 33-168 Metronic

ISRAEL
Rapac Electronics Ltd., P. O. Box 18053, 15 Karl Herbst St.,
Tel-Baruch, Tel-Aviv Phone: 77 71 15,6,7 TELEX: TV 528

UNITED KINGDOM

Quarndon Electronics Ltd., Slack Lane, Derby, Derbyshire
Phone: (0332) 3 26 51 TELEX: 37163

S.D.S. (Portsmouth) Ltd., Hilsea Industrial Estate
Portsmouth, Hampshire

Phone: 6 53 11 TELEX: 86114

Semicomps Ltd., 5 Northfield Industrial Estate,

Beresford Ave., Wembley, Middiesex
Phone: (01) 903-3161 TELEX: 935243

A. M. Lock & Co. Ltd., 79 Union St., Oldham, Lancs, England
Phone: 061-624-6832

SCOTLAND
Semicomps Northern Ltd., 44, The Square, Kelso, Roxburghshire
Phone: 2366 TELEX: 72692

SWEDEN, NORWAY, FINLAND
A. B. Kuno Kallman, Jarntorget 7, S-413 04 Goteberg SV,
Phone: 17-01-20 TELEX: 21072

DENMARK
E. Frils-Mikkelsen A/S, Krogshojvej 51, DK-2880 Bagsvaerd
Phone: (01) 986333 TELEX:2350

1-23
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THE NETHERLANDS
Mulder-Hardenberg, P. O. Box 5059, Westerhoutpark 1-A, Haarlem
Phone: (023) 3191 84 TELEX: 41431

JAPAN

Asahi Glass Co., Ltd., 1-2 Marunouchi, 2 Chome Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
Phone: 218-5536 TELEX: 4616

AFRICA

Allied Electronic (PTY) Ltd., P. O. Box 6090,

Dunswart, Transvaal, South Africa
Phone: 54-4341 TELEX: 43-7823

REPRESENTATIVES

SWEDEN, NORWAY, FINLAND
A. B. Kuno Kallman, Jarntorget 7, S-413 04 Goteborg SV, Sweden
Phone 17-01-20 TELEX: 21072

ISRAEL
Rapac Electronics Ltd., P. O. Box 18053, 15 Karl Herbst St.,
Tel-Baruch, Tel-Aviv Phone: 77 71 15,6,7 TELEX: TV 528

JAPAN
Asahi Glass Co., Ltd., 1-2 Marunouchi, 2 Chome,
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo Phone 218-5536 TELEX: 4616

INDIA

Semiconductors Limited, Radia House, 6, Rampart Row,
Fort, Bombay - 1

Phone: 293667 TELEX: Transducer, Bombay



MILITARY PRODUCTS MIL-STD-883. A detailed listing is in Section 8. These
parts are distinguished from standard product as follows:
1. Individual serial number on each circuit (class A only)

MIL-STD-883 FAMILY 2. The first letters of a part number are either RA (class A),

Class A, B and C of MIL-STD-883 are available on a stan- RB (class B} or RC (class C); (i.e., RA 5400W)
dard basis from Signetics. This standardization 3. Individual ‘device variable parametic test data is supplied
1 Simplifies or eliminates the need for customer spec with each shipment. (class A only)

generation, 4. Generic data from GP B and C testing is available.

2 Reduces cost with economies of scale,
3 Greatly reduces lead times with distributor inventories,
4 Reduces the need for minimum purchase orders due to

RA, RB, RC flow is available on all parts in the following
product families:

distributor inventories. 5400

) 54H00
Signetics designation for these classes are: 54500
MIL-STD-883, Level A = RA 8000
MIL-STD-883, Level B = RB 8200
MIL-STD-883, Level C = RC Linears
The RA, RB and RC flow are identical to that specified by 10100 (-30°C to +85°C only)
MILITARY PRODUCTS

JAN 38510 FAMILY

JAN 38510 PART NUMBERS - WHAT THEY MEAN

M38510 XXX XX X X X

Calls out Refers to detail Refers to one of Device class. CASE OUTLINE LEAD MATERIAL

MIL-M- spec. 001, 002, the devices on the | Refers to level | A-1/4""X1/4" Flat Pack A-Kovar or alloy 42

38510 JAN | 003 detail spec. 01,02, | A, B, or C of B-1/4""X1/8" Flat Pack with hot solder dip

I.C. 03 MIL-STD-883 | C-Dual-In-Line 14 pin B-Kovar or alloy 42
D-1/4""X3/8" Flat Pack with tin plate
E-Dual-In-Line, 16 pin C-Kovar or alloy 42
F-16 pin Flat Pack with gold plate

G-8 lead metat can

H-1/4'"X14" lead Flat Pack

1-10 lead metal can

J-3/8""X6/8", 24 pin Flat
Pack

K-Dual-In-Line, 24 pin




(JAN 38510 FAMILY)

Slash Device Case Lead Material Basic
Sheet Type Class Outline & Finish Product
001 01 B,C D,C B,C 5430
001 02 B,C D,C B,C 5420
001 03 B,C D,C B,C 5410
001 04 B,C D, C B,C 5400
001 05 B,C D,C B,C 5404
001 06 B,C D,C B,C 5401
001 07 B,C D,C B,C 5405
001 08 B,C C B,C 5403
002 01 B,C D,C B,C 5472
002 02 B,C D,C B,C 5473
002 03 B,C C B, C 54107
002 04 B,C E B,C 5476
002 05 B,C D, C B,C 5474
002 06 B,C D,C B,C 5470
003 01 B,C D,C B,C 5440
003 02 B,C D,C B,C 5437
003 03 B,C D,C B,C 5438
004 01 B,C D,C B,C 5402
005 01 B,C D,C B,C 5450
005 02 B,C D,C B,C 65451
005 03 B,C D,C B,C 5453
005 04 B,C D,C B,C 5454
006 02 B,C E B,C 5483
007 01 B,C D,C B,C 5486
008 01 B,C D,C B, C 5406
008 02 B,C D,C B,C 5416
008 03 B,C D,C B, C 5407
008 04 B,C D,C B,C 5417
009 01 B,C C B,C 5495
009 02 B,C E B,C 5496
009 03 B,C p,c® B,C 54164
010 01 B,C E B,C 5442
010 02 B,C E B,C 5443
010 03 B,C E B, C 5444
010 04 B,C E B, C 5445
010 05 B,C E B,C 54145
011 01 B,C LK® B, C 54181
012 01 B,C D,C B,C 54121
012 03 B,C E B,C 54123
013 01 B,C D,C B,C 5492
013 02 B,C D,C B,C 5493
013 03 B,C E B,C 54160
013 04 B,C E B,C 54161
013 05 B,C E B,C 54162
013 06 B,C E B,C 54163
022 01 B,C D,C B,C 54H72
022 02 B,C D,C B,C 64H73
022 03 B,C D,C B,C 54H74
023 01 B,C D, C B,C 54H30
023 02 B,C D,C B,C 54H20
023 03 B,C D,C B,C 54H10
023 04 B,C D,C B,C 54H00
023 05 B,C D,C B,C 54H04

@ Notavailable in DB
@ WNotavailable in JB
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ARITHMETIC ELEMENTS

54/7480
54/7483
54/7485
54/7486
54/74180
54/74181
54/74182

COUNTERS

54/74160
54/74161
54/74162
54/74163
54/74192
54/74193
54/7490
54/7492
54/7493

54/74 Functional Index

Gated Full Adders

4-Bit Binary Full Adders

4-Bit Magnitude Comparators

Quadruple 2-Input Exclusive-OR Gates

8-Bit Odd-Even Parity Generators/Checkers

4-Bit Arithmetic Logic Unit (ALU) and Function Generators
Look-Ahead Carry Generators (for ALU)

Synchronous Decade Counters

Synchronous 4-Bit Binary Counters

Fully Synchronous Decade Counter

Fully Synchronous 4-Bit Binary Counter

Synchronous Up/Down Decade Counters (Two Clock Lines)
Synchronous Up/Down 4-Bit Binary Counters (Two Clock Lines)
Decade Counters

Divide-by-Twelve Counters

4-Bit Binary Counters

DATA SELECTORS/MULTIPLEXERS

54/74150
54/74151
54/741562
54/74163
54/74167
54/74158

DECODERS

54/7442
54/7443
54/7444
54/74154
54/741566
54/74156
7441
54/7445
54/74145
7446
7447
7448
74141

EXPANDERS

54/7460
54/74H60
54/74H61
54H62
74H62

FLIP-FLOPS
54/7470
54/7472
54/7473

16-Bit Data Selectors/Multiplexers

8-Bit Data Selectors/Multiplexers with Strobe
8-Bit Data Selectors/Multiplexers

Dual 4-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers
Quad 2-1 Multiplexer

Quadruple 2-Input Data Selector/Multiplexer

BCD-to-Decimal Decoders

Excess-3-to-Decimal Decoders
Excess-3-Gray-to-Decimal Decoders

4-Line to 16-Line (1 of 16) Decoders/Demuitiplexers
Dual 2-Line to 4-Line Decoders/Demuitiplexers

Dual 2-Line to 4-Line Decoders/Demultiplexers (w/Open Collector Output)

BCD-to-Decimal Decoders/Drivers with Blanking
BCD-to-Decimal Decoders/Drivers with 30V Output
BCD-to-Decimal Decoders/Drivers with 15V Output
BCD-to-Seven-Segment Decoders/Drivers with 30V Output
BCD-to-Seven-Segment Decoders/Drivers with 15V Output
BCD-to-Seven-Segment Decoders

BCD-to-Decimal Decoder/Driver

Dual 4-Input Expander

Dual 4-Input Expander

Triple 3-input Expanders
3-2-2-3-Input AND-OR Expander
3-2-2-3-Input Expander

Positive Edge-Triggered J-K Flip-Flops (AND Inputs)
J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops (AND Inputs)
Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops

2-81
2-85
2-84
2-88
2-158
2-160
2-164

2-138
2-138
2-138
2-138
2-166
2-170
2-94

2-98

2-100

2121
2-123
2-125
2-128
2-136
2-136

242
2-44
2-46
2-130
2-132
2-132
2-40
248
2-48
2-50
250
2-54
2-119

2-62

2-217
2-219
2-221
2-223

2-66
2-68
2-70



FLIP-FLOPS (Continued)

54/7474
54/7476
54/74107
54/74121
54/74122
54/74123
54/74175
54/74H71
54/74H72
54/74H73
54/74H74
54/74H76
54/74H101
54/74H102
54/74H103
54/74H106
54/74H108

Dual D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops w/Preset and Clear

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops (Vcc -14, Gnd -7)

Monostable Multivibrators

Retriggerable Monostable Multivibrators w/Clear

Dual Retriggerable Monostable Multivibrators w/Clear

Quadruple D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Fiops

J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flop (AND-OR Inputs)

J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops (AND Inputs)

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops

Dual D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops

Dual J-K Master-Slave Flip-Flops w/Preset and Clear

J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop with AND-OR Inputs (50MHz)
J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops with AND Inputs (50MHz)

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (50MHz)

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (60MHzO) w/Preset and Clear
Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (50MHz) (Common Clock)

NAND/NOR/AND/OR GATES AND BUFFERS

54/7400
54/7401
54/7402
54/7403
54/7404
54/7405
54/7406
54/7407
54/7408
54/7409
54/7410
54/7411
54/7413
54/7416
54/7417
54/7420
54/7421
54/7426
54/7430
54/7437
54/7438
54/7440
54/74H00
54/74H01
54/74H04
54/74H05
54/74H08
54/74H10
54/74H11
54/74H20
54/74H21
54/74H22
54/74H30

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gates

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gates (w/Open-Collector Output)
Quadruple 2-input Positive NOR Gates

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gates (w/Open-Collector Output)
Hex Inverters

Hex Inverters (w/Open-Collector Qutput)

Hex Inverter Buffers/Drivers (w/Open-Collector High-Voltage Output)
Hex Buffers/Drivers (w/Open-Collector High Voltage Output)
Quadruple 2-Input Positive AND Gates

Quadruple 2-Input Positive AND Gates

Triple 3-Input Positive NAND Gates

Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate

Dual NAND Schmitt Trigger

Hex Inverter Buffers/Drivers (w/Open-Collector High-Voltage Output)
Hex Buffers/Drivers (w/Open-Collector High Voltage Output)

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gates

Dual 4-Input Positive AND Gate

Quadruple 2-Input High-Voltage Interface NAND Gates

8-Input Positive NAND Gates

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Buffers

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Buffers (w/Open Collector Output)
Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Buffers

Quadruple 2-input Positive NAND Gates

Quadruple 2-input Positive NAND Gates (w/Open-Collector Output)
Hex [nverters

Hex Inverters (w/Open-Collector Output)

Quadruple 2-Input Positive AND Gate

Triple 3-Input Positive NAND Gates

Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gates

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gates

Dual 4-Input Positive AND Gates ) )

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gates (w/Open-Collector Output)
8-Input Positive NAND Gates

AND-OR/AND-OR-INVERT GATES

54/7450
54/7451
54/7453

Expandable Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates
Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates
Expandable 4-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

2-72
2.77
2-110
2-112
2-116
2116
2-155
2225
2227
2.229
2-231
2-233
2-235
2-237
2-239
2-241
2-244

2-2
2-4
2-6
2-8
2-10
2-12
2-14
2-16
2-18
2-20

2-22

2-24
2-26
2-14
2-16
2-28
2-30
2-32
2-34
2-36
2-36
2-38
2-183
2-185
2-187
2-189
2-191
2-193
2-195
2-197
2-199
2-201
2-203

2-568
2-58
2-60



AND-OR/AND-OR-INVERT GATES(Continued)

54/7454

54/74H50
54/74H51
54/74H52
54/74H53
54/74H54
54/74H55

LATCHES

54/7475
54/7477
54/74100

MEMORIES

7488
7489
54/74170

REGISTERS

54/7491
54/7494
54/7495
54/7496
54/74164
54/74165
54/74166
54/74194
54/74195
54/74198
54/74199

SCHOTTKY

S54500/N74S00
$54503/N74503
$54504/N74504
$54505/74505
S54510/N74S10
N74S11

N74S15
S54520/N74520
$54522/N74522
$54540/N74S40
N74S64

N74S65

N74574
$545112/N745112
$545113/N74S113
S545114/N745114

$545133/N745133
S545134/N74S5134
§545140/N745140
S54S151/N745151
S545153/N74S5153
S$545157/N745167
$545158/N745158

4-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

Expandable Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates
Dual 2-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates
Expandable 2-2-2-3-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates
Expandable 2-2-2-3-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates
4-Wide 2-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

Expandable 2-Wide 4-Input AND-OR-INVERT Gates

Quadruple Bistable Latches
Quadruple Bistable Latches
8-Bit Bistable Latches

256-Bit Read-Only Memory
64-Bit Read/Write Memory {(RAM)
4x4 Register Files '

8-Bit Shift Registers

4-Bit Shift Registers (Parallel-In, Serial-Out)

4-Bit Universal Shift Registers (Parallel-In, Parallel-Out)

5-Bit Shift Registers (Dual Parallel-In, Parallel-Out)

8-Bit Parallel-Out Shift Registers

Parallel-Load 8-Bit Shift Registers

Parallel-Load 8-Bit Shift Registers

4-Bit Bidirectional Universal Shift Registers

4-Bit Parallel-In, Parallel-Out Shift Register (J-K Inputs to First Stage)
8-Bit Parallel-In, Parallel-Out Bidirectional Shift Registers

8-Bit Parallel-In, Parallel-Out Shift Registers (J-K Inputs to First Stage)

Quadruple 2-input Positive NAND Gate

Quadruple 2-Input Positive NAND Gate (w/Open-Collector Output)
Hex Inverter

Hex Inverter (w/Open-Collector Output)

Triple 3-Input Positive NAND Gate

Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate

Triple 3-Input Positive AND Gate (w/Open-Collector Output)

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gate

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Gate (w/Open-Collector Output)

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Buffers

4-2-3-2 Input AND-OR-Invert Gates

4-2-3-2-Input AND-OR-Invert Gates (w/Open-Collector Output)
Dual D-Type Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flop

Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (B0OMHz) with Preset
Dual J-K Negative Edge-Triggered Flip-Flops (80MHz) with Common
Clock and Common Clear

13-Input NAND Gate

12-Input NAND Gate with Tri-State Qutputs

Dual 4-Input Positive NAND Line Drivers

8-Input Data Selectors/Multipiexers

Dual 4-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers

Quadruple 2-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Muttiplexers (Non-Inverting)
Quadruple 2-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers {Inverting)

2-60

2-206
2-207
2-209
2-211
2-211
2-213

2-75
2-79
2-108

2-90
2-92
2-181

2-96

2-102
2-104
2-106
2-144
2-147
2-149
2-174
2-176
2-178
2-180

2-247
2-247
2-249
2-249
2-251
2-253
2-253
2-254
2-256
2-258
2-260
2-260
2-262
2-264
2-266

2-266
2-268
2-269
2-258
2-270
2-273
2-276
2-276



SCHOTTKY (Continued)

$545174/N74S174
S545175/N745175
S645181/N74S5181
§545194/N745194
S$5451956/N745195
$545251/N745251°
S$545257/N745257

$545258/N745268

Hex D-Type Flip-Flops with Clear

Quadruple D-Type Flip-Flops with Clear

Arithmetic Logic Units/Function Generators

4-Bit Bidirectional Universal Shift Registers

4-Bit Paraliel-Access Shift Registers

8-Input Data Selectors/Multiplexers with Tri-State Outputs
Quadruple 2-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers with
Tri-State Outputs {Non-Inverting)

Quadruple 2-Line to 1-Line Data Selectors/Multiplexers with
Tri-State Outputs (Inverting)
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2-278
2-281

2284

2-287
2-270

2-290

2-290



DIGITAL 54/74 TTL SERIES = 85400, N7400

54/7400 PRODUCT INFORMATION

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (over operating free-air temp-
erature range unless otherwise noted)

Supply Voltage Voe (See Note 1) v
Input Voltage, Vi, ?See Note 1 6.5V
Interemitter Voltage (See Note 2)- 5.5V
Resistor Node Voltage, 54121, 74121 .

(See Note 1) -5.5V to 7V
Operating Free-Air Temperature Range:

Series 54 Circuits -55°C to 125°C

Series 74 Circuits 0°C to 70°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to 160°C

NOTES:

1. Voltage values, exceptinteremitter: voltage, are with respect to
network ground terminal.

2. This is the voltage between two emitters of a multiple-
emitter transistor,

3. Output sink current tests 1 output at a time.

Series 54/74 Logic Family

The 54/74XX logic family is medium speed TTL, and high speed
TTL integrated circuits. The family includes a multiple number of
functions in a variety of packages. The 54XX devices are character-
ized for the full military temperature range of -66°C to +125°C.
The 74XX devices are characterized for the limited temperature
range of 0°C to.+70°C.

INPUT CLAMPING DIODES

Although not shown on all schematic diagrams, all of these SSi
circuits incorporate input diodes. Each clamping diode is capable
of limiting negative excursions at the input to a maximum of 1.5
volts below ground, even if ~12mA of current is drawn.

DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

Logic Definition

Series 54/74 logic is defined in terms of standard POSITIVE
LOGIC using the following definitions:

LOW VOLTAGE = LOGICAL “0"

HIGH VOLTAGE = LOGICAL “1"

Unused Inputs

For optimum switching times and minimum noise susceptibility

unused inputs should be maintained at a positive voltage greater

than 2.4V but not to exceed the absolute maximum rating of 5.5V.

This eliminates the distributed capacitance associated with the float-

ing-input-transistor emitter, bond wire, and package load, and en-

sures that no degradation will occur in the propagation delay times.

Some possible ways of handling input emitters are:

a, Connect unused inputs to a supply voltage. Preferably, this
voltage should be between 2.4V and 5.5V.

b. Connect unused inputs to a used input if maximum fanout of
the driving output will not be exceeded. Each input presents a
full load in the logical ‘1" state to the driving output.

Input-Current Requirements :

Input-current requirements reflect worst-case Ve and temperature
condition. Currents into the input terminals are specified as posi-
tive values.

54/74 Logic

Each input of the multiple-emitter input transistor that utilizes a 4
K resistor requires no more than -1.6 mA flow out of the input
at a logical 0" voltage level; therefore, one load (N = 1) for 54/74
logic is -1.6 mA maximum. Each input requires current into the
input at a logical “1'* voltage level. This current is 40uA maximum
for each emitter input.

Fanout Capability

Fanout reflects the ability of an output to sink current from a num-
ber of loads (N) at a logical ‘0’ voltage level and to supply current
at a logical “/1" voltage level. Each standard 54/74 output is capable
of sinking current or supplying current to 10 loads (N = 10), The
buffer gate (54/7440) is capable of sinking current or supplying
current to 30 loads { N = 30).

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

These are guaranteed over the applicable operating free-air temper-
ature range, unless otherwise noted, as shown in Section 2 of the
handbook.

NOTE
Any product available in an A or B package can also be supplied in
the F cerdip package.

TEMPERATURE RANGE*

S54 = -56°C to +125°C (Military Range)

N74 = 0°C to +70°C (Industrial Range)

PART IDENTIFICATION

Must contain two to four characters.

Examples:
00

H20

107

PACKAGE*

pn
g
g
e
v
e
g

= 14-pin dual in-line silicone package (TO-116)
= 16-pin dual in-line silicone package

= 14-16 pin cerdip

= 24-lead dual in-line silicone package

= 24-pin ceramic flat-pak

= 14-16 pin flat cerpac

= 24-pin ceramic dual 'in-line package

*Availability of a circuit device in a particular package and temper-

ature range is indicated on the appropriate device.

Electrical

Characteristics Data Sheet is shown in Section 2 of this handbook.

Manufacturer reserves the right to make design and process changes
and improvements.
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i i QUADRUPLE 2-INPUT POSITIVE
sifnotics T POSTIVE | SE400
S5400—A,F,W » N7400—A,F N 740 0

DIGITAL 54/74 TTL SERIES

SCHEMATIC (each gate) PIN CONFIGURATIONS

W PACKAGE

S'ar
219

T T U

<
au 1S 1o

outRUT

| A,F PACKAGE
. " 13 12 " 10 9 8
awo
Vee,
GNL
T 2z s & s 8 7
NOTE: Component vaiues shown are nominal.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
MIN NOM MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage Vog: 85400 Circuits 4.5 5 5.5 \%
N7400 Circuits 4.75 5 5.25 \%
Normalized Fan-Qut from each Output, N 10
Operating Free-Air Temperature Range, T5: 85400 Circuits -55 25 125 °C
N7400 Circuits 0 25 70 °C

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (over recommended operating fres-air temperature range uniess otherwise noted)

PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS* MIN  TYP** MAX | UNIT

Vin(1) Logical 1 input voltage Vee = MIN 2 v
required at both input
terminals to ensure
logical O level at output

Vin(o) Logical 0 input voltage Vee=MIN 0.8 \
required at either input
terminal to ensure
logical 1 level at output

Vout(1) Logical 1 output voltage Vee ™ MIN, Vin=0.8V, 24 3.3 \
lload = =400uA
Vout(o)  Logical 0 output voltage Yoo = MIN, Vin =2V, 0.22 0.4 \
Isink = 16mA
A Logical O level input Vee = MAX Vin = 0.4V -1.6 mA
in{0) current (each input) cc ! n
lin{1) Logical 1 level input Veg = MAX, Vin =24V a0 A
current (each input) Ve = MAX, Vin =6.5V 1 mA
A S$5400 -20 -~5%
los Short circuit autput Voo = MAX _ B mA
current™ c N7400 18 55




DIGITAL 54/74 TTL SERIES m S5400, N7400

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Cont'd)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS * MIN  TYP** MAX | UNIT
'CC(O) Logicai O level supply Vee = MAX, Vi, =5V 12 22 mA
current
lee(1) Logical 1 level supply Ve =MAX, Vin=0 4 8 mA
current
SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS, Vg = 5V, Tp = 25°C, N = 10
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX | UNIT
Yod(0) Propagation delay time CL = 15pF, Ry, =400 7 15 ns
to logical O level
tad(1) Propagation delay time CL = 15pF, Ry = 4009 1 22 ns
to logical 1 level

* For conditions shown as MIN or MAX, use the appropriate value specified under recommended operating conditions for the applicable

device typa.
** All typical values are at VCc =6V, Tp= 25°C
1 Not more than one output should be shorted at a time.




Sil]IOTILS QUARUPLE 2iNPUT POSTIVE NAND GATE| S5401

WITH OPEN COLLECTOR OUTPUT N7401

§5401—A,F W e N7401-A F

DIGITAL 54/74 TTL SERIES

SCHEMATIC (each gate) PIN CONFIGURATIONS

W PACKAGE

“oouw o2 on 0 8

alninlnininlin

war ot

outPuT

i
A,FPACKAGE
it
GND 14 13 12 1 10 9 8
[1 M i
'Q‘ Q‘ GND
Loy
t 2 3 4 6 8 7
NOTE: Component values shown are nominal. * No pull-up provided

RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS

MIN NOM MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage VCC’ 85401 Circuits 4.5 5 5.5 \"
N7401 Circuits 4.75 5 5.25 \Y

Normalized Fan-Out from each Output, N 10
Operating Free-Air Temperature Range, Tp: 85401 Circuits -55 25 125 °c
N7401 Circuits 0 25 70 °c

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (over recommended operating free-air temperature range unless otherwise noted)

PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS" MIN  TYP** MAX | UNIT

Vin(1) Logical 1 input voltage Vee = MIN 2 \
required at both input
terminals to ensure logi-
cal O (on) level at output

Vin(0) Logical 0 input voltage Ve = MIN 0.8 v
required at either input
terminal to ensure logi-
cal 1 (off) level at out-

put

lout(1) Qutput reverse current Vee = MIN, Vin(0) = 0.8V 250 KA

Vout(1) =55V

Vout(0)  Logical O output Vge = MIN, Vin=2V, 04 v
voltage {on level) lsink = 16mA

lin(0) Logical 0 level input Ve = MAX, Vin = 0.4V =16 | mA
current (each input)

lin(1) Logical 1 level input Vee =-MAX, Vin =2.4V 40 uA
current (each input) Vee = MAX, Vin =568V 1 mA

lcc(o)  Logical O kevel supply Vce = MAX, Vin =5V 12 22 | mA
current

Icc(1)  Logical 1 level supply Vee = MAX Vin=0 4 8 mA
current




DIGITAL 54/74 TTL SERIES ® S5401, N7401

SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS, Vge = BV, Ty = 26°C

PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX | UNIT
tpd0 Propagation delay time Cy = 15pF, Rg =400Q 8 15 ns
to logical O leve!
tpd1 Propagation delay time CL = 16pF, RL =4k
to logical 1 level & 35 45 ns

* For conditions shown as MIN or MAX, use the appropriate value specified under recommended operating conditions for the applicable

*x

device type.
All typical values are at Voo = BV, Ty = 26°C
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Sinotics QUADRUPLE 2-INPUT | $5402

POSITIVE NOR GATE N7402

S5402—A,F,W e N7402-A,F

DIGITAL 54/74 TTL SERIES

SCHEMATIC (each gate) PIN CONFIGURATI?NS

W PACKAGE

3o now

ainEainininln

GND

0
13041
4
Vee

Ep=papej=pape;

o 7

"[

oureur

A,F PACKAGE

w2 "m0 9 8

nooononn

Vee

GND

EpEpEpERERERE

NOTE: Component values shown are nominal.

RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS

MIN NOM MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage Vc:  §5402 Circuits 4.5 5 | 5.5 v
N7402 Circuits 4.75 5 5.25 A\

Normalized Fan-Out from each Output, N 10
Operating Free-Air Temperature Range, Tp:  S$5402 Circuits -55 25 ‘ 125 °c
N7402 Circuits 0 25 70 °c

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (over recommended operating free-air temperature range unless otherwise noted)

PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS® MIN  TYP"™ MAX | UNIT

Vin{1} Logical 1 input voltage VCC =MIN 2 \"
required at either input
terminal to ensure
logical O level at output

Vin(o) Logical O input voltage Vee = MIN 0.8 A
required at both input
terminals to ensure
logical 1 level at output

Vout(1)  Logical 1 output voitage Vee = MIN, Vin =08V 24 3.3 v
lioad = ~400uA
Vout(0) Logical O output voltage Vee = MIN, Vin =2V, 0.22 0.4 v
lsink = 16mA
lin(0) Logical 0 level input Ve = MAX, Vin =04V -16 | mA
‘current {each input)
lin{1) Logical 1 level input Ve = MAX, Vin =24V 40 HA
current (each input) Vg = MAX, Vin =556V 1 mA
— S$5402 -20 -55
los g:rorretn(;gcun output Vge = MAX N7402 _18 55 mA
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DIGITAL 54/74 TTL SERIES m $5402, N7402'

ELECTRICAL CHARACTER IéTICS (Cont'd)

to logical 1 level

PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS * MIN TYP MAX | UNIT
Iccio) Logical 0 level supply Vge = MAX, Vip =6V 14 27 mA
current
lce(1) Logical 1 level supply Vee = MAX, Vin=0 8 16 mA
current
SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS, Vo =5V, Ta = 25°C, N=10
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX | UNIT
tpd0 Propagation delay time C = 15pF, Ry, = 40082 8 15 ns
to logical O level
tpd1 Propagation delay time Cp = 16pF, Ry =400Q 12 22 ns

* For conditions shown as MIN or MAX, use the appropriate value specified under recommended operating conditions for the applicable

device type.

** All typleat values are at Voo =6V, Tp = 26°C

1 Not more than one output shoutd be shorted at a time.




Ei!'l'“!tins QUADRUPLE 2-INPUT POSITIVE NAND GATE | SHA()3

WITH OPEN COLLECTOR QUTPUT
N7403

§5403—A,F e N7403—A,F

DIGITAL 54/74 TTL SERIES

SCHEMATIC (each gate) PIN CONFIGURATIONS

A,F PACKAGE

H
B
&
3

wn r
[P

1
T

outeuT

i
m'uwl

g
:

[

aND

-0
~O
-0
O
-0
-0
<O

NOTE: Component values shown are nominal. * No puli-up provided

RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS

MIN NOM MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage Vo: 85403 Circuits 4.5 5 5.5 v
N7403 Circuits 4.75 5 5.25 v

Normalized Fan-Out from Output, N 10
Operating Free-Air Temperature Range, T5: 55403 Circuits -55 25 125 °c
N7403 Circuits 0 25 70 °c

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (over recommended operating free-air temperature range unless otherwise noted)

PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS* MIN  TYP** MAX [ UNIT

Vin{1) Logical 1 input voltage Ve = MIN 2 \
required at both input
terminals to ensure
logical O (on) level at

“‘output

Vin(0) Logical 0 input voltage Vee = MIN, Vin =08V 0.8 v
required at either input
terminal to ensure
logical 1 (off) level at

output

lout{1) Output reverse current Vee = MIN, Vin =2V, 250 A

Vout(1) =565V

Vout(0) Logical. 0 output Vce = MIN, 0.4 v
voltage {on level) lgink = 16MA

in(0) Logical 0 level input Vee = MAX, Vin =04V -1.6 mA
current (each input)

lin(1) Logical 1 level. input Vg = MAX, Vin =24V 40 LA
current {each input) Ve = MAX, Vip =58V 1 A




ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Cont'd)

DIGITAL 54/74 TTL SERIES = S5403, N7403

to logical 1 level

PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS * MIN TYP MAX | UNIT
lccio) Logical O level supply Ve = MAX, Vin =5V 12 22 mA
current
lcc() Logical 1 level supply Vee = MAX, Vin=0 4 8 mA
current
SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS, Vec=5V. Ta= 25°C,
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX | UNIT
thdo Propagation delay time Cy_ = 15pF, R, =400 8 15 ns
to logical O level
tod1 Propagation delay time C\. = 16pF, R =4k 35 45 ns

* For conditions shown as MIN or MAX, use the appropriate value specified under recommended operating conditions for the applicable

device type.

** All typical values are at Vcc =6V, Tp = 25°C




SiNoLics